




CO?lTINUUlG THE LINE OF 

DOTY - LAVffiENCE FAMILY AS FOUND 

IN 

"DOTY - DOTEN FA!tl~LY • "· 

BY 

ETHAN ALLEN DOTY 

COMPILED 

BY 

ETHEL V. LAWRENCE 

1940 

All rights reserved. 





It is my firm belief that the 
Doty-Lawrence line goes back to the 
KBN"flower. By 2020, the W)Oth anni
versary of the landing, I hope it will 
be accepted, for that is the date set 
by the Massachusetts Society of )(ay
flower Descendants to include in one 
vast work every descendant of all the 
passengers aboard the Mayflower. 

In Chicago, there was formed in 
1928 the institute of American Genealo
gy. Its aim is: 

•••• to compile one alphabetical mas-
ter index to include family data of the 
head·or every family •••••••• ma.nuaoripta, 
charts, court and cemetery·recorda availa
ble down to the Federal Census of 1790. 

In the spirit of patriotic service 
it was agreed to make these indexes acoes
aible to the public. 

For these two reasons it seems worth 
while to stand ajar our ancestral doors. 
I wish to thank all relatives and friends, 
especially William F'. Hoehn, who have a, 
willingly helped me to do so. 

Ethel v. Lawrence 

Bast Northfield, Mass. 1940~ 





"Dotey • Doty, Do·te • or Doten - Edward,. Plymoutho 
Came in Mayflower 1620. a London youth in the service of Stephen Hop.kinso 
Was one of si.;!,ners of the solemn compact in Cape Cod Harbor, Novo 11th., and 
was with his ma.st~H"" in the shallop that in December following disoovered 
Plymouth Harbor~ 

The entry on the Colony recora is:: 
"6th of Jan'y, 1634/5 Edward Doty and Faith Clarke were ma:rried,/1 
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Faith Clarke was boi-n 1619, and was a..t this ti:ne but sixteen years of age, 
was the daughter of Thurston Clarke and Faith, his w~feo They came to Ply
mouth from Ipswich, England., in 1634 in the "Franois"o Besides their daugh-· 
ter Faith they had two sonsp Thurston Jro and Henryo 

Edward Doty and Faith Clarke had children all born at Plym.outho 

Edward bu probu 1637, John .bo 1639/40, Thomas bo probo 1641, Samuel bo probo 
1643, Desire bo 1645~ Elizabeth bn probo 1647, Isa&e bo Febo 8, 1648/9, Jo-· 
seph bo Apr. 30, 1651, P!ary bo probo 16530 

Edward Doty died at Plymouth Augu or Septa 16550 

In 1678, Samuel Doty of Piscataway ,vas liconsed to marry Jane Harmon of the 
same town. 1682, his name is in list of rreeholderso From 1678 to 1696, 
his name appears in frequent deeds as a purchaser of lands in this vicinityo 
Samuel Doty's cattle mrk appears on the tOYm records of Piscataway, though 
not dated, appears ·to have been Jllllde before 1686.,. In all the records of 
whatever nature, state., oounty, town., church or private manuscripts in whioh 
Samuel Doty 1 s r.ame appears in New Jersey, it is never spelled as Doten. It 
is written in various ways but never with the termination of "en". I~ is 
true that the throe generations of descendants of Samuel Doty in New Jersey 
did adopt the name Doughty antl their descendants have in some fflVI oases kept 
the name, the great majority however, returned to the original spelling 
"Dotyo" 
The re~ords of Somerset Coo, New Jersey, unfortunately extend back no fur
ther than 1783, all previous to that having boen burned during the Revolu
tion. More than once during the Revolutionary Wa.r Piscataway found itself 
in the traok of contending armiesu The people of the surrounding country 
were obliged to billet the troopa and furnish forageso This oooasioned 
much distress, of whioh Piscataway had it~·full shareo Govo Livingston. in 
a speech before the Assembly in 1777, declared that the English soldiers, 
while in New Jersey "warred upon decrepit age and defenseless youth., des
troyed public records and private monuments, etco11 



"In the village of Basking Ridge aged members of families were found whose 
memory helped to furnish many details, but nothing previous to, Revolutionary 

times. ··••·•••·•Later, however, an examination of same docwnents in the 
possession of the State Department at ~renton mowed the existence in 1675 to 
1715 of a Samuel Doty of Piscataway, but nothing to show his origin •••••••• o. 

A thorough search through all the town, &ountry and church records of the 
vicinity of Piscataway failed then to furnish more, and the missing records 
between the years 1710 and 1783 seemed to have been lost forever, when an old 
manuscript in the most accidental way appeared, it being held in the family 
of Joshua Doughty, Esq. of Somerville New Jersey, who did not esteem himself 
a Doty, and having been written aboutl825 from memory of an aged lady, who 
had studied the genealogy. 
It was as follows •••••••••• written by Miss Susan Doughty, before her death in 
18250 
"Samuel Doty my great•grandfathe_r lived at Piscataway. 
His children were Samuel, Moses, Daniel 1 John, Thomas, Ebenezer. Two girls 
Joana and Mary. ·••••••••• 
Nathaniel Doty, brother of Samuel, childr~n were 
Jacob, Nathaniel, and Jane." · 
This manuscript fortunately furnished the evidence that connected the Samuel 
Doty of Piscatawa.v with the existing families in various parts of the State, 
but still gave no trace of his origin. Thia was found later at Plymouth, 
Mass. in a deed where in· he conveys the land that he received from his 
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father's will Edward Doty. and the fact he emigrated to New Jerseyo••••••••• 
The solution was very gratifying, for had not that valuable manuscript been 
found it would have been difficult on any plausible theory to convince the 
thousands of deso~ndants of Samuel Doty now scattered through the Southern and 
Western States that they could ever have their origin in the ·Edward Doty of the 
M~f'lower. 
Samuel Doty -was a farmer. He married late in life at the age of thirty-five. 
and yet there is no indication ~fan earlier marriage, and certainly not of 
any other issue. He lived to a great age (1643-1715) longer than his father 
or his brothers, it is probable that the warm~r climate of New Jersey con
duced to this, for his posterity have been noted for longevity. 
It is evident from the record that he was intelligent, industrious, and 
thrifty. a man of ability and authority•••••·••·• 
A consist member of the church. The sterling character of his children and 
their uniformly upright and christian lives. show good training on the part 
of their parents; a.nd ·ttat patriotism was one of the virtues inculcated is 
evident by the services of his immediate descendants in the Indian War of 1750 
and the Revolutionary War.• 

His name is found among the early Freeholders of the settlement of 
Piscataway. N. J. in 1682. 



"Samuel Doty and Jane Harmon were married Nov, 15, 1676. 
The entry on the register of Piscataway is so indistinct that the name might 
be Hinnen or Horman, but it is plainly given in the marriage license as 
H1:1.nnon. 
Their children born at Piscataway were: 

Samuel bo Aug. 27, 1679 
Sarah b. Mar. 2, 1681/2 
Isaac b. Aug. 12, 1683 
Edward b. May 14, 16e5· 
Jan es b. Sept. ].''/, 1606 
Jonathan b • .Ii'ebo 24, 1687/8 
Denjamin b. May 14, 1691 
Elizabeth b • .Ii'ebo 26, 1695 
Joseph b. Oct. 30, 1696 
Daniel bo Mar. 9, 1701/2 
Margaret b. Mar. 5, 1704/5 

And besides the above, whose births are entered on the Tom Register, 
John bo prob. abt 1680 
Nathaniel b. prob. abt. 1707/8 

The Town Register is inoomplete; the names and dates as given above are not 
entered together, and it is posm. ble that the names of John epd Nathaniel 
have never been written on the-register, or if so written, have been by 
accident defaced. 1''or, the existence of Johll and Nathaniel and their 
descendants is as well established by ~radition as any of the others. 
Nathaniel was probably the youngest and the thirteenth child. 

Nathaniel Doty, prob. son of Samuel and Jane Harmon born at Piscataway, 
about 1707/8, his name is not mentioned on the register of births etc. at 
Piscataway, but the tradition and record so frequently referred· to of Miss 
Susan lloty, mentions Nathaniel as brother of Samuel Jr., and others and 
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givens the names of several of his children. Nathaniel Doty, probably removed 
early to Mendham, Morris County,· New Jersey, where his children were living at 
the cloee of the Revolution." 
There is so.me evidence tha.t Nathar1iel Doty Snr. lived in Mendham Township 
Morris Co., N. J. at least as early as 1766. The record book of the 
Presbyterian church in Mendha.m--Minutes of the Board of Trustees--Aug. 21st, 
1766 to 1856--has an entry on page six under date of Aug. 21, 1766 naming 
Sanuel Doty as collector· of the minister•s salary, and Nathaniel Doty Jr. as 
one of the men on the committee for "seating every ma.n· for the year." The 
name Nathaniel Doty appears as collector again in 1776, in 1781 and in 1788 
but Nathaniel Doty Jr. does not appear in these records again. 

Most of the information concerning the early generations of the Dotys was 
obtained and copied from the "Doty-Doten 1',arnily,n by Ethan Allen Doty. For 
fuller information see his book PP• 8, 9, 10, 27, 29, 277, 278, 281, 282., 
283, 291, 301, -,24, 374, 375. 
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Samuel Doty• s will, recorded &.t Tren"Con (Lib. A. p. 59) was made, Sept. 18, 1715 
and was recorded the 6th of Novo- 17150 It is written aa, followsr 

n1n-the Name God Amen: the 18th day of September in the year of·our Lord 
1715 I SamL Doty Sen'lr of piscata.way in the coun·t;y of Middx. a11d province of 
New Jez·sey yoeman, being very ~ick and weak in body, but ot·perfect mind and 
Memory, Thanks being given unto God therefore, calling unto mind the mortality 
of my body, and knowing that it is lip pointed for all men once to die, do make 
a.nd ordain this my last will and testament: That is to say, principally, and· 
first of all, I give and recoJIDnend my soul unto the Hands of God that gave itt, 
and for my body, I recommend it to the earth to be b~ried in Christim like 
and decent manner, on the descretion of my exectrix nothing doubting butt att 
the General Resurrection I shall receive the ua.~e again by the 1nighty power of 
God~ And as touching such worldly estete wherewith it hath pleased God to 
bless me in this life, I give devise and dispose of' the same in the following 
manner and form ----

Imprimi s I I giye and bequeath to my well beloved son Sa.ml. Doty 
fivP Ehillings----

Itemo I give and bequeath to Jane my beloved wife whom I likewise constitute 
make and ordain my only a.ud sole Exeotrix of this my last will and testament 
all my goods and Chattles by her freely to, possessed &.nd enjoyed by her, her 
heirs and assigns forever. hereby utterly disallow, revolk and disennul all 
tl.Ild every other former--------- w1,.lls, Legacies and Exectors by and in 8Jl.Y 
ways before this :n.&l'lled, willed and Cogneatedo Ratifying and con.firming this 
and no other to be my last will and Testamento In Witness whereof I have 
hereunto set my hand Seal this day and year above writteno 

hia 
Sa.ml Dotey 

mark 
Signed. Sealed, Published, PronQunced, and declared by the said Sa.ml Dotey as 
his la.st Will and Testament in the presence of us the Susoribers, viz ..• 

Edmund Dunham 
Hugh Dunn 
Sa.ml Walker· 

anno DoJl!,ini 1715 
Memorandiwn that on t.p.e eighth of November Edmund Dunham 
and.Hugh D~ two of·the subscribing witnesses oame 
before Mr. Thoma.a Gorden Surrogate who being solely 
sworn upon the Holy Evangelists of Almighty God did 
depose that they and each of them saw the above sd Saml 
Doty, sign and seal, publish and declare the above said 
instrwnent to be his last will and testament and that 
the same -was of so UDd mind and memory to the best of 
their and each of their understandings 

Thomas Gordon Surrogate. 



Nathaniel- Doty son of Samuel and 
bo 1707/8 Jane (Harmon) Doty 

mo _________ _, 

do of Piscataway, NoJo 
bur. 

Children: Natha.nit:l Jro, Jacob, Jane, John(?). 

Note. 
A Town Book which gives the names tJf Mendham Township officers and re

ports on collections and payments made for the "town" beginning 1753 shows 
on page five under date Dec. 22, 1756 "Nathaniel Doty paid his fine for 
killing a deer to Cory, l L, 3 s, 8 p.; Micajah Dote paid his fine fpr 
swearing to Cory, O. 3. 6. In 1766 the tov.n paid Nathaniel Doty for'keep
ing Joanna Ayers of Phila. l. 12. 1.; the town paid Nathaniel Doty Jr. for 
keeping Hannah air•s child, 3- • - 2. date 1767. on Apr. 16, 1779 paid to 
Nathaniel Doty 22. 10. o. for keeping Daniel McCordeys wife and childo· 
Febo 15, 1781 paid Natha..~iel Doty for ospin (keeping) John Thorn. Credit 
to the Doty tavern tax to the poor 2. o. o. for 1788 and to the Doty and 
Founce ( ?) tavern credit for 4. O. \0o Payments were made to Nathaniel Doty 
in 1785 and 17920 

There is a legal document which shows that Nathaniel Doty Jr. (Jur.) of 
Mendham and Jacob Doty of the same place, were held bondmen for L 500. 

·March 18, 1767 for the estate of JQhn Doty late of Mendham aforesaid 
yoem.a.no- In the same paper Nathaniel Doty Juro is named as "Eldest Brother 
and administrator." 
Signature - Nathaniel Doty Jur. 

The signature of Nathaniel Doty Jr. (blotted) appears on indenture between 
Ezra Woodruff and Samuel Cozad of Mendham dated 24 Aug. 1775• (The origi
nal document in possession of w. Hoehn.) 

In another Mendham Township book Nathaniel Doty Jr. was overseer- of the 
Poor in 1762, also in 1781 when the town voted to raise 20 pounds in specie 
for the poor: Nathaniel Doty and Samuel Loree were overseers of the poor 
in 1790 In the book of Stray~ JWlo ll, 1764 Nathaniel Doty Jr. took 
up strays; Nathaniel Doty and Henry Doty reported strays Feb., 1782. 
Another book shows reference to Nathaniel Doty as late as 1793. 

Note. 
Jacob Doty was a Revolutionary soldier; minute man in Morris Co., 
New Jersey Militia. He married Zera.iah _____ • He died in 1793. 
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Nathaniel Doty, son 
ho 1730 
do Aug. 28, 1810 * 
bur. Jaendham. 

Child Heziry. 

of 
Nathaniel 
and-----
Doty of 
Mendham 

m. Abigal Clark, dau. of' Uenry and 
b. 1726/7 Anne Clark of' 
m. 1753 Mendham 
d. Apr. 15, 1792 
bur. Hill Top cem. 

1.iendham, N • J. 

The Doty and Clark homes.were near e~ch other on the road from Water Street 
(Brookside) to V~alnut Grove {Mt. 1''reedorn). In the Morri.s Co., Mortgages, 
Book C page 138 is this entry: 

Jacob Doty to Nathaniel Doty--dated 28 May A. D., 1787--f'or all that tract 
of land in Mendham, Beginning at a heap of stones on the north side of Road 
th.at leads from Morris Town to Suckersunny Miae ------- Containing 11 3/4 
acres -- It being tor the payment of 100 pounds by the 20 l4ay ------- eta. 
Recorded 3 July 1787. 

A note at the side states: "Canceled 13 Oat. 1806. 
Nathaniel Doty." 

Deeds are on record as late as 1796 f'rom .Nathaniel Doty to his son Henry. 

•In the Doty-Doten Bo_ok page 301 it reads "it is probable Nathaniel Doty 
died shortly after 1796, "while the Palladium of Liberty, Aug. 28, 1810 
under #127 states; "At Mendham on Sat. Last, Mr. Nathaniel Doty {died) 
in the 80 year of his age." This date is more accurate according to the 
following letter in the possession of Mr. w. Ii'. Hoehn, East Northfield, 
Mass., and given to him by Mr. Henry Spencer Clark. 

Oswego, N. Y. 
oat. 29, 183. 

"Mr o Clark yours Rec I d. All I can say is my grand f'a ther 
Doty was named Henry Doty he died before my recollection 
Nathaniel was my great grand father. I can remember 
well attending his funeral at Uncle Wm. Pools he was a 
very fleshy man and helpless, for sometime before his 
death was kept two weeks at a time first at my fathers 
then at Pools until his death and was buried at Mendham as 
I remember attending the funeral • .A:lly thing of the family 
I know not as for any Nathaniel Senior I know not the above 
is all I can recollect of' them." 

Yours truly 

G. w. I,11:wrence 
(born 1806) 
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Tombstone in Cemetery of Hill Top Pres. Church Mendham, N. Jo 

Sacred 
to the memory ot 

Abigail Wife ot Nathaniel 
Doty who died April 15 
A. Do 1792 Aged 65 years 

Why do we-mourn departing ~rienda 

(the rest is under ground.) 



This indenture ma.de this sixth day of April l'i96 between Nathaniel Doty ,J••'1.r. 
of Mendhtl.m in the Gounty of Morris anaState of New Jersey and Henry Doty of 
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the same place on the other pa.rt witnesseth that the said Nathaniel Doty Junr. 
for and in considere.tion of the sum of two hundred pounds lawf,ll money of the 
state of New Jersey in hand paid to him the said Nathaniel Doty Junr. •••••·•· 
have sold••••••·• to said Henry Doty all tract of land whereon he the said 
Doty now dwells sittuated •••••·•• in the Township of Mendham, County ofMorris, 
State of New Jersey. 
Beginning in line of William McHenrey's land•••••••• in all about one hundred 
acres•••••••• with all the houses, out houses, orchards, oarn, stables, waters, 
waterways and profit, priviledges or advantages in anyway thereunto belonging 
or in anyways appertaining To have a~u to hold to the proper use, and behoof 
the said Henry Doty his heirs, Executors, administrators and assisns forever. 

Sealed and delivered in presence of 
Daniel Lawrence 
Joanna Jolmson 

Ref. Deeds (1~6-1800) Vol. C pp 154, 155. 
Morris County Clerk's office. 

Signed 
Nathaniel Doty. 
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According to the Doty Book~• 301. "Nathaniel.Doty volunteered at the opening 
of the Rehio-lutionary War, a.nd w:$,th his brother., Jacob, became a member of the 
company of" .minute. men that was raised in Morris County f'or the B~ Jersey• 
militia.• A question haJ be~ raised whether Nathaniel Doty (Jr.) was a sol~
dier in the Re-yolutio:nary War; w:i .bei-ng too old at the time. However his _age• 
would not prev.ent him from seiirving· 1.n i;he Wtlr as a 11wagon-master", of ·which 
there is some evidence. This seems probable from the following letter written 
by George w. Lawrence to Henry s. Clark 

Notes 

Oswego, Nov. 15, 1883 

As regards to the funeral of great grandfather 
(Nathaniel Doty) I remember well ~nd the large 
straight back chair he used to sit in ••••••••• 
According to sQme circumstances I mentioned.to 
~ father just before his dee.th; of' his iron
ing a wagon at Jake Smith•s and the hired girl 
led me to carry his dinner •. He said I was 
about three years old and many other incidents 
I remember of my boyhood days. Thia is all I 
cnn write at pre sen~." . 

Yours truly 
George w. Lawrence 
(bon1 1806) 

Th• original letter is in the possession of William F. Hoehn, East 
Northfield, JlaH. 

latbaiuel Doty •rried second time, Elizabeth (Winans) Lewis. She 
died in 1811, -le&ving a will, recorded in Liber Aa p. 337. 
Rat. •Record• by Henry a. Clark p. 4. 



Henry C • .Doty 
b. l'/54 
da 1798 
bur. 

son of Nathaniel mar. 
and Abir,ail {Clark) 
Doty of Brookside, 
N. J. 

Children Abigail, Sibelar. 

Mary Loree 
b. 1757 
m. 1774 
d. 1605 
bur. 

dau. of Samuel and 
Sibillah (Newton) 
Loree .. of Mendham. 
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Natr.aniel Doty Jr., deeded his farm to his only son Henry c. in 1796 located 
in Mendham Township, for L 200. 
Wit. Daniel Lawrence and Joanna Johnson. Recorded in Morristo'WJl Court House 
Deeds. 
They lived on the old road to Vial nut Grove a~ Dickerson• s Corner. Henry 
Doty•s will made Mar. 15, 1798 gives his estate to his wife Mary who was his 
sole executrix·, and bears her signature. He also included his two daughters 
Abigail Pool and Sibbel Lawrence in his bequests. The will wa.s proved at 
Morristown Mar. ~6, l?t)8. 
Value of property in Invatory was L 380----
Papers of Widow Mary Doty, deceased, 12th Nov. 1805~ 
Adms. Daniel Lawrence and William Pool. 

Abi~ail Doty dau. 
b. May 14, 1775 
mo Mar. 5, 1795 
d. Dec. 9, 1837 
bur •. 

of Henry 
and Mary 
(Loree) 
Doty. 

m. Col. William Pool son of John Pool 
b. and 
d. 1836 
bur. 

8 children 

Evidence. 
Morriotown Pres. Church Records PP• 62 (Doty), 143 Lorain, 

(Loring). 

Record of Henry and .Anne Clark by Henry s. Clark Pub. Dep. 1892 pp. 4, 8. 
Morristown Court H0 use Deeds; Liber c. P• 154 
Trenton Wills :/r}73 N • 

Bible Record of Abigail and William Pool 

In a letter headed Newburr;, N"■ Y ~, 8th Oct. 1898 from Mr. Henry Clark to 
Wa F. Hoehn he writes, ".A grandson of Henry Doty told me that all the old 
Doty deeds were years ago left with a Morristown lawyer in a suit about 
some land of Doty - Pool and the deeds were never returned (now _lost)." 



A q~ilt 9f aoli~ ~PlPr, 1 bre\ffl. ~~ Qn@ ,14, N1-4 turq\l.QlOQ blu• on the 
oth~r, quilted with ~eavy b.l'l,KI tbr-1•4 ot •toh1ug Q01QP ~• now (l94o) on 
display i11 the ~ue1t roe,~ ~t' 'N1iahlii.,:tP11' 11 Ht1ad.q\\N"t1r11, Mot•rhtO'V,"9., New 
Jerseyo 

The follo'WL l.lS. is a QO!)f of a. le-tter pe,rt11tntng 'bo the quilt, 

MQr-r11tOWJ1, •• J. 
May 28, 1941. 

T~~ YPY f'oJt ,o~r · i1>.t1ro11tt.111 lti1'1r ot May ea r·•gar4• 
ing the &nQ!itttry t<Jt .-r1 l,oJ'H Dot1 u.d. llr• • Me.ry B. Walhb.W"B. 
The quHt v,niqn, lh't11 W&-.hbum dan1.~,d., on d.i1pl1,J i» th1 Pord 
)(ansion g~$lt roQm, 11 Ol\f of tho ft~••~ it•~• au exhibit and 
alw-.y, attraet, ~tte~ttQn whln vlaito.~, aro vi11'1ag 1mat ~oOID. 

8:l.no1r1ly 10u.r11, 
Frap.011 Sa Jo~ald1 

The WashJniton i,1o~t•tl.o~ ot I•• Jer1,y pr•11n,,4 1t1 qolleotiQn to 
the Uo s~ i~ 193;, t~e Y•lr M0.rr-t1tOW!l --~•l l.t1-horio•l Part was ,at&blished 
by an Aot of CoEgresa, Tn.o 9Y1lt OQ~prlaoj ~&rt.of th11 QOlleotie>:? aJ.\d the 
Washington As~•n reQord 411ari~~~ ~tar~ 'lao.d WQTit~ linen bed quilt, wov,n 
and q~ilted by Mrs. la.ry ~o~ fP1'11aPly Qf Me~r1• Qo., N• J. ,~•••nted by 
her freat-great gr&J1,d•d.augl'lt11•,· l4J.'ls1 ■ :N'-ry :a. Wasnbur-n of New York City. l~u3. 
AooesJion number 689.n · 



Sibelar _Doty dau. 
b. Apr. 15, 1779 
m. Jan. 7, 1796 

m. Daniel Lawrence son of Sylvanus 
b. May J,8, 177-, and Jemima 
d. June 26, 1837 (Dickerson) 
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or Henry c. and 
Mary (Loree) Doty 
of Mendham, ?l. J. 

(Brookside) · d. July 20, 1845 
bur. Flanders, N. J. 

bur. Oswego, N. Y. La,,rrenoe, of 

Children: 
Henry Doty 
b. Mar. -,o, 1797 
do Aug. 19, 1805 
bur. Mendham, N. J. 

Eliza Ann bo Sept. 23, 1799 

Jemima Dickerson 
b. June 16, 1802 

unmarried 
d. Aug. 22, 1832 
bur. Flanders, N. J. 

Mary b. Apr. 10., 1804 

George Washington b. Oct. 14, 1806 

Julia Ann b. Aug. 26, 1808 

Philemon Dickerson bo June 25, 1810 

Samuel Tyler b. Uov. 25, 1812 

Daniel Henry b. June 25, 1815 

William W. 
b, Oct. 2, 182-, 

unmarried 
d. July 21, 1849 
bur. Oswego, N ■ Y:• 

Mt, Freedom, 
N. J. 

No~e. Daniel Lawrence and his sons George and William are buried in Oswego, 
N. Y. where they went to get the railroad ties uaed in the oonatruction 
of the first railroad from Jersey City to lewa~k. The tiea were of red 
cedar from the Canadian forests brought to Oswego mere they were sawed 
and shipped via canal to Albany and Hudson Ri var to New York. Red 
Cedar ties proved to be a failure and they were soon replaced by chest
nut. 

A record of Daniel Lawrence death is in the Bible or William Y. and 
JuliAnn (Lawrence) Trimmer, in the possession of Mi.as Marjorie 
S-waclcham.er, Long Va.1.ley, N. Y ■ (1940) 



This research was matte and 
prepared by the Association 
of Amertcan Railroad.a 
Transportation Building 
Washington, D. c. 
Oct. 26th 1942. 

Lawrence (continued) 

That cedar ties were used in building the New Jersey Ra1 lroad and 
Transpor_tation Company between Jersey City and Newark is seen in 
one of the entries made on the ba!ance sheet of the company•s b~oks 
on November 30. 1836 and published in the American Railroad Journal 
on February 4, 1837• 

Amo~g the expenditures listed in the construction account of this 
pioneer railroad.was the payment of $5.000.)4 to "Lawrence & 
Whitney for cedar ties." Unfortunately. however. there is nothing to 
further identify the members of this firm nor indicate where the 
cedar ties came from. 

The New Jersey Railroad and Transportation Company was the first of 
the major railroads in northern New Jersey, wid the first section of 
it was opened from Jersey City t~ Newark in September, 1834, with 
horse-drawn equipment. The cedar ties were used because of the 
difficulties arising from the marshy character of the land over 
which this section of the railroad was built. It was a hazardous 
and costly undertaking, but the railroad proved successful and was 
extended a few years la.ter to New Brunswick. 

Together with tho Camden and Amboy Railroad. the New Jersey Rail
road and Transportation- Company became a part of' the United Rai 1-
roads of New Joraey in the late 6o•s. These lines were abaorbed in 
1871 by the Pennsylvania Railroa~ and paved the way for the latter•a 
entrance to. New York City. 





Family record of Daniel Lawrence from the original pen sketch, 

drawn by Wiiliam Everett of Morris County, New Jersey, May 4, 1812, 

In possession of descendants of the family. 
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The original pen sketch of the Lawrenoe·Family Record is now in the.pos
session or·charles T. Lawrence. Roselle Park. Haw Jersey (1940). It has· been 
handed down trom tather·to son for five gener..tiona. :ur. Platt speaks of it 
in his History of Dover. p. 394, as a•specimen ot artistic penwork.• 

The wording, which is indistinct in the picture, readsi 

•Their lasue 
As- Iaaao and Rebeooa ga.ve 
A patern ohaat and coined 
So nay this married oouple live 
And die in friendship joined.• 

(two hearts) (two clasped hands both lett) 

It reads at the bottom of the picture~ 

"Drawn by William Everitt May 4, 1812. •on• very
snowy day." :Morris County, State of Hew: Jersey." 



Ii 
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This map 1s from the original drawing, made by Henry s. Clark, and 
loaned to~.~- Hoehn. 





THE BIRTHPLACE 

Daniel Lawrence and his family lived on the Chester-Dover Road, N.J., 
where he built a stone house and barn on the northwest corner ot the 277 
acres bought t'rom Henry Clark in 1796, taken from Penn's survey. 

Even though the exterior or·this old stone house built by Danial Law~ 
renoe in 1796 has bean remodeled; additions added and covered with stucco, 
the main pa-rt of the house is still the same aa when built in the eighteenth 
century. 

The large hall with its wide stair-case and origina-1 t'rent door, tran
som and window lights is an interesting study er early arohiteoture. ·rhe 
fire-place with the oup-beard, one side is the style or the same date. 

Another interesting feature is the thickness ot the partitions, being 
twelve te fourteen inohes through, while the fl•ors are nade of trees split 
in two. · · 

In this substantial old house Daniel Lawranoe•s children were born, as 

11!1ro thoao ,_••n, Samuel. __ 

I ,, 
) . 

) 

' 

Settlement or estate or Daniel Lawrenoei Rec. Jan. 19, 1837 Bk. B-213 
Docket contains map of Daniel La:wrenca- Preperty in Randolph Township and 
the subdivision assigned te his children. Karris Co. Court Reuse, Merris
town, M.J. 

Many deeds between Sylvanus, Daniel and Daniel I s children show lc,oatien 
or prgperty. 
Recorded in Morristewn, N.J., Court Beuse --
"Deeds" 1841 - 1842 Vol. Y - 3 p.55 
"Deeds" 1840 Vol. V - 3 p.16 
"Deeds" 1841 Vel. X - 3 PP• 35, 37, 207, 2.09. 

11 
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The old stene barn on this property was built abeut 1796. It might ~11 
be called the manger of Methedism in this vioinity as it was used tor religious 
services when the oirouit preacher came areund' enoe · er- tfrioe · a ·yea1"; Charles 
n. Platt speaks er it in his "Hiatery er Dover," pp~ "361, 35~; 506. ·•The big 
stone b&rn larger than the house, was the moat oenvenient and capaaieus · place · 
of assembly in those primitive days, (about 1799) be.f'ere any ohuro"h edifice mbr 
ereoted. Seats were rigged up by laying planks ever bexes and bleaks ef' wood, 
and the preaching went on right over the heads of the cattle in the oow barn 
below. · · · · · 

Mr. I. w. Searing of Dover, N.J., says his parents ~irst met and got ac-
quainted at the services in this strance synagogue·.11· · • 

.Pi oture ot barn in Kr. Platt' s book on page 354j- identified by Mrs. Wil
liam Franoisoo a·a belonging to Daniel Lawrence. She remembered it very well 
as she re1Jurned many times with her husband (William T. Lawren.oe) to his boy-
hood home to •go oherrin•.•· · 

The story of this barn is also told by Alonso B. Searing in Platt•s "Do
ver Dates l7ff - 19&f." P. 56 • 

Note. 

.,. .. ., .,· 

_________ ... ____________ ,. _______ . ........._.._ ........ -- ..,.....___........__ _____ . 

The ba.rn now standing was buil~ after the original one was destroyed 
by fire in 1914. It is twioe as large but rebuilt on the old stone
~~. . .. 

Thia barn is pictured in a bool'let "100th Anniversary of Methodism 
in Dover, N.J." 
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Sibelar Lawrence died at the home ot her dAughter, .Mary Thompson, and is 
buried•in the Methodist Church yard at Flanders, Morris Co., N.J. Her daughter, 
Jemima, is buried in the S&Ji'IS plot. 

In Memory ot 
Jemim D. Lawrence 

_ who died 
Aue;. 22nd. 1832 

J.fy dearest child is gone to rest. 
In Jesus arms I hope aha' s bles.t 
We view her gra.ve and thus we sigh 
O Lord prepare us all to die. 

Sibelar 
Wife ot 

Daniel Lawrence 
died July 20th, 1845 

Iii the 67 year of her age. 
Friends nor physi oians could not sa-ve 
This dying body trom the grave J, 
Nor can the grave confine i1J here 
When Christ commands it to appear. 
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Daniel Henry Lawrence.son of Daniel m. Mary Howell Mooney dau. of 
bo June 25, 1815/6 and Sibelar (Doty) 
d. Deco 20, 1880 Lawrence of Mto 
buro Green Wood Oem. Freedom, NoJo 

Brooklyn, NoYo 

b. 1819 
m. Deco 10, lSW.,. 
d. Febo 6, 1868 
bur. Green Wood 

Cemetery 

Henry and 
Panny (Sutfin) 
Mooney of 
Cheater Twp. 
Morris Co. N.J. 

No iuue. 

mo 2nd 
Edith J. Fowler 
b~ 
m. 
do 
bur. 

Bsotrp, tlllceA t~oa a letter written by Cornelia Thompson, age fourtem. years, 
to hor. t.111011, George W, Lawrence. 
Propert;y ot Md 
-submi ttocl by Holen M• Wright, 
JerGtY Otty, N, ~. 

Walnut Grove, 
New Jersey 
Jan. 27, 185). 

"Mot~~P bAa bought h~r ~ fine new shawl with Uncle Will~a.m•s Present. 
She ptoppe(I. to Jew York when she went to the Island and made Uncle 
Danie~ i Ti~!~ ~4 she bought her shawl in New·York and she says they 
live in fJ~~ §tJl~. This will end~ Write soon and let me know how 
yoµ g~1;; 1,l,gpgpff 

Cornelia E. Thompson 

Acc,cu•di.ng to the Uew York City direc.tory at' 122 Ea.st 58th Street, there was a 
Daniel Lawrenao (ahoemaker) and a Daniel Ho Lawrence (merchant), both living 
the same yoar at different ·addresses. Research or· legal documents in the sur
rc>gate, ottioe ill Norristown, No Jo ~re consistent in dates and addresses with 
tho Daniel B, La'WJ'erioe 11Jl18rchant. n · 

Copy of mune1 of Daniel u. Lawrence brothers and sisters in the settlement of 
his fatlwr•1 11tata Daniel Ho Lawrence Bro (mo died intestate) found in "the 
orphaQ.111 Ccn.-,t for Qoqn.ty of Morris, made 16th of Karch 1840. · 

"JU.aa Ann Dalrymple Philemon D. Lawrence 
:Mvy ThOll.paon Samuel T. Lawrence 
aeorgo :W• Lawrence Daniel B• I,awrence 
Julia AM Trimmer· William w. Lawrence (minor)" 

Henry ]J. La'WJ'IIJ.08. e.i:i Jomima D~ 1.a·,,,-rence ( unmarried) died before settlement was 
made. 

Ref D Diviaion of Js.'nd. Volo Ao - Folo 229 ) 
DOOUD!-ents filed Bo~ 36-Doco 21 ) Surrogates office 

) Morristown, NoJo 



New York City Directory 
122 Bast 58th Street. law York City. 

1843-~ Daniel Lawrence Shoemaker 655 W&'1!ington St. 
18~-5 n " " 5 Christopher St 
1846-7 It " " n " 
1847-8 It " " ll9t H&D111011d St. 

• • • • • • • • 
1845-6 Daiiel H■ Lawrence Clerk 109 Pearl St. h. 35 Pearl st. 
1852-3 " " straw goods 46 Cortland St. h: 10 College Pl~ 
1853 .. 4 It " " " .. h; Brooklyn 
1855-6 " " " " " h~ ilendhq, N ■ J~. • 
18,56-7 " n " " n h. Lexington Ave. 
1857-8 " " merchant " h~ 163 B. 14th St. 
1858-9 " n " n h. 58 B■ 11th St. 
1860 It " " " " " 1861 " " hatter " " " 1861-2 " It merchant • H " 
1863 ft " straw goods 27 Murray St. " • 
1864 " " " II " h. ,1 Warren st. 

Daniel H■ Lawrence Jr. " " II h. 53 E. 11th St. 
1864-5 " II .. 

" It II h. " • 
1865-6 Daniel H. Lawrence hats 22 ft h. 58 E. 11th st. 

•Yoar ot death and settlement of Henry Mooney• a estate, by his aou-in-le.w, Daniel 
B. Lawrance, executor, sworn Aug. 2nd, 1855. 

Part of Henry Mooney• s will made Apr., 1852 -
Henry Mooney, of the twp. of Chester, Co. of Morris, State of Bew Jer1ey •••••••• 
3 ■ I give a.nd bequeath to H811ll&h Ho Lawrence the awn. ot ••••••••••••••• 4■ I give 
and bequeath to rq daughter Jlary Ho Lawrence the ■um. ot 11500 ■ 

Philamon D ■ Lawrence) 
Daniel H. Lawrence ) brothers marri~d Mooney aiaters. 

Ref. Marriage Records Morris Co. Clerks Office. Vol. E■ P• 70. 

In an interYiew with author! ties, of the Green-Wood Cmutery, at the New York 
Office, 170 Broadway, 1 t was learned from the records that Daniel R. I,awrenoe 
residence wa1 given as the Buckingham Hotel. lew York, where he died Dao. 20/211 

1880, aged 64 y-eara. Acoording to the inaoription on the monummt his 1111'8 
"Mary- Howell•, died Feb. 6, 18681 aged 49 years. There ia no reoord o.f a aeoond. 
wife being buried in the same lot. 

Since Daniel B. 1,11.wrenoe did not dispose of his lot#.O'0 Sec. 97, in his will, 
an affidavit-ha■ been signed by Ethel Vo Lawrence ano. l'iled. in the Hew York ot.fioe 
giving any ot his heirs (or next of kin) a clJl,im to eight graves in Green-wood 
Cemetery, Brooklyn, levr Yorko 



George was~gton Lawrence son of 
b. Oot. 14, 1806 Daniel and 
d. Sibelar (Doty) 
bur. Oswego, N.Y. Lawrence of 

Child 
George N. 

George N. Lawrence 
b. 
d. 
bur. Newark, N.J. 

Mt. Freedom, N.J. 

son of George W. 
and Sarah Ann 
(Lawrenoe) · 
Lawrence or 
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m. Sarah Ann Lawrence dau. of 

m. 

b. Peter D. 111d 
m. Sarah (Frazer) 
d. Lawrence of 
bur. Newark, N.J. Randolph twp. 

b. 
d. 
bur. 

Hann(?) 

Morris Co.N.J. 

The follo'tdng is part of a letter written by Sibelar Lawrence to her son 
George w.,. when he was at Geddesburg, Onondaga Co., N. Y. Submitted by and 
in the possession of Miss Helen M. Wright. 

Walnut Grove, H.J. 
Ja:uary 28, 1836 

••••••••••••yr.Thompson shall be paid if he will have a iittle patience 
untill we get to Oswego which I expeot will be the first part of May before 
we can get ready to oom.e. I do expect that Elias ThompE,s::,n and wife will 
come with us. I want you to take every necessa.ry care of yourself that you 
possibly can and try to get well •••••••••••• We expect Mr. azi.d Mrs. Trimmer 
here ~day, if the weather is not too severe. Pnilamon•s lfife is here this 
week with us. ••••••••I ·have no more particulars to-write 8{t present only a 
few words to Fanny Cole. My dear sister• I hope you are making some pro
gress in Divine Life •••••••••• most truly, sist.er• Fanny we all have Trials 
and Disappointments. ••••••••••I hope you cay st~y ·in the village \lll.til I 
come unless you can do a great deal better in some other place. ••••••• 
I hope if George returns that you.will live agreeable Together and make for 
each others ·happiness this is my desire and Sincere Prayer. Our best wishes 
to you all~ 

Sibelar Lawrence 
• In this letter, "si ster11 , w.-.1,s probably used as a religious term. 

Note: According to deeds Peter Dickerson-Lawrence and Sarah his wife lived 
in Randolph twp., Morris Co. in 1810 a.nd in Jerohsbury twp. Hunterdon 
Co., ill 1820 ~ They are buri,ed in Cokesbury Ce•tery (near Califon) 
New Jersey. 

George W. Lawrence lived in Co. of Oswego State of No Yo, in 1841 
according to a deed •de to his brother Philamon. 

Ref. Deeds - 1813 -- Vol. l• p. 237 ) 
" - 1820 -- Vol. JT P• 406 ) Recorded in Morristown, NoJo 
" - 1841 -- Vo J .• ;!...{X,. p. 207 /9) 



Eliza Ann Lawrence dau. or Daniel 
b~ Sept.2·3, 1799 and Sibe;Lar 
m. Dea. 31,1819/20 (Doty)Lswrenoe 
d. Deo. 21, 1848 of Mt. Freedom, 
bur. Flanders, N.J. 

N.J. 

Children: 
Caroline, Daniel Lawrence. 

m. Smnuel Pitney Dalrymple 
b. Feb. &7, or 

July 2-'7, 1793 
do liar. 4, 1865 
bur. Fland~rs, N.j. 

IOD of 
John Bo 
and lanoy 
(Brient) 
Dalrymple 
Of' Morris 
County. 

Caroline Dalrymple 
b. Feb. 3, 1823 

dau. or Samuel 
and Eliza: A. 
(lAwrenoe) 
Dalrymple of' 
Randolph Township, 
Morris Co., N.J. 

m. "Washington Burton Lea~rd son of 
b. 1814 

m. 
d. June 25, 1888 
bur. Suooa.sunna, 

N.J. 

Children: 
Julia. Adaline, Mary Dalne, 

b. 
d. 
bur. Suooa
sunna, N.J. 

d. Feb. 5, 1900 
bur. Suocam:unna., 

N.J. 

Arthur Wa.shington DeLew ... 
b. 

bur. Millbrook, N.J. 
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Julia Adaline Leonard 
b; 1853 
m. 1877 
d. Apr. 1878 
bur. Mt. Freedom 

dau. of 'Washing
ton B. and 
caroline (Dalrym
ple) Leonard ot 
Mt. Freedom, N.J. 

m. Ezra Watters 
b. Aug. 28, 1864 
d. Sept. 29,1939 
bur. lit. Freedom 
N.J. 

son of' Peter Lo 
and .An.'1 (Hance) 
Watters of' Pleas
ant Grove, N.J. 

Child1 
Lawrence Dalrymple. 

Daniel Lawrence Dalrymple 
b; Mar. 30, 1826 
d. May 25, 1903 
bur. Succasunna., N.J. 

Child: 
Ella. 
b. Feb. 16, 1858 
d. Oot. 6, 1868. 
bur. Millbrook, N.J. 

son of' Sam
uel P. and 
Elia. Ann 
(Lawrence) 
Dalrymple ot 

m. Caroline Parsons dau. of Robert 
b. Jan. 7, 1834 md Esther 
m. (Young) 
d. July 13, 1860 Parsons ot 
bur. Jlillbrook, N.J. 

Note. Ella Dalrymple waa burned to death in infancy. 

Ref'. Book •Biographical and Genealogioal. History of' Morris Co." P• 360. 
Dalrymple Bible pub. 1822.. . . 
Tombstones and cemetery reoords Suocasunna, N.J., and Millbrook, N.J. 
Marriage records 1877 - Morristown, N.J., Court House. 



Lawrence D. Watters 
b~ Kar. 16, 1878 
d. 
bur. 

Child 1 

Lois Ann. 
b. Mar. 22, 1914 

Note. 

son ot Ezra. 
and Julia A. 
(Leonard) 
Watters ot 

m. Bessie s. Clark 
b. Jan. 20, 1885 
m. July 16, 1910 
d. 
bur. 

dau. 

17 

ot Lewis and Har
riet (Swaokhamer) 
Clark ot Ironia-, 
N.J. 

Lawrence D. "Watters, Custodian ot Schoo.ls and Jluniaipal Treaaurer, 
Morristown, N.J. 

Lois Ann Watters, graduate New Jersey College tor Women, Claaa. ot 
1935. A church organist in Morristown, N.J. 
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Mary l.,a?trence dau. of Unniel and 
bo Apr. 10, 1804 Sibelar (Uoty) 
m. Deo. 14, 1831• Lawrence of 

m. Elias Thompson 
b. Mar. 25, 1800 
d. Ma:r. 19, 1865 
bur. Ut. Freedom, 
N.J. 

son ot Daniel a-nd Sarah 
(Crane) Thompson of 
Mendham Twsp. 

d. Cot. 30, 1853 Mt. Freedom, 
bur. Mt. Freedom, N.J. 
?~ .J. 

Children: 
Philemor1 Lawrence, ~"Jilliam Clark, Cornelia Ett, Barney (?). 

J.11:ry Thompson was the first person buried in the Methodist Cemetery, lit. 
Freedom_. N.J. 

The bible at Cbarlea ThOJDi!BOn, and that ot Abigail (Thompson) Wyokott, 
state that Elias and Elijah were twins born llaroh 26,_ 1801. 

Evidence. 
Doc. 36-21. Orphans Court, Morris Co., Court House, Morristown, H.J. 
Deed Jan. 23, Ao D., 1840, land Distribution. 
To Mary Thompson w.ere given= lots nos. 5,9,10,11. 
Beginning on Morris & Essex Turnpike near the stone school house. 
Elias Thopmspn and Samuel P. Dalrymple carried chains. 

Ref.• Palladium of Liberty, issue of Dec. 21; 1831, p. 1239. 



Philemon Thompson 
b. Oot. 61 1832 
d. Deo. 4, 1870 
bur. Mt. Freedom, 

N.J. 

son or Elias 
and :Mary 
(La.wrenoe) 
Thompson of' 
Mt. Freedom, 

N.J. 

Children. Alioe, John. 

John Thompson son of' Philemon 
b. Apr. 4, 1861 and Julia 
d. July 1926 (Ludlow) 
bur. Southern - Thompson of' 

Pines, N. c. Mt. Freedom, N.J. 

No issue. 

Alice Thompson dau. of' Philemon 
b. Oct. 23, 1868 and JuliL 
m. June 14, 1893 (Ludlow) 
d. Thompson of' 
bur. Mt. Freedom, N.J. 

m. lat. Julia Ludlow dau. 
b. Mar. 4, 1836 
m. May 15, or 

Ua.y 27, 1857 
d. Apr. 13, 1861 
bur. Pres. Church 

Cem.., Morris
town, N.J. 
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of' Jonathan and 
Mary Ann 
(Hatha•1> 
Ludlow ot 
Washington -
Valley, N.J • 

m. Ida Tinkham of' North Easton, Jlaaa. 

m. Thoma.a B. Ironside 
b. June 5, 1854 
d. Nov. 7, 1923 
bur. Morristown, 

N.J. 

10n of' Da:Yid 
and Euphemia 
(Banks) 
Iron1ide ot 
Aberdeen., 
Scotland. 

Children. Loui1a Euphemia, Julia Ludlow, Alice Thompaon. 
b. Apr. 16, 1895 
d. Sep. 10, 1895 
bur. Morristown., 

N.J. 

Louisa E. Ironside dau. of' Thoma 
b. Apr. 16; J89t and Alioe 
•• Deo. 22, 1917 (Tnomp1on) 

11. Wa1hburn Howell 1011 ot Willia IC-~ 
b. lllar. 6, 1895 and Heater 

(ll'a■hburn) 
Rcmill ot · 
Morri■town,·1.J. 

Iron1ide ot 
llorri■town, H.J. 

Children. Willi■, Willi.a, Faith.1 Fra.noe■• 

Note. 

b. May 26, 1921 b. Jan. 3, 1923 b • .Aug. 16, 1928. 

Julia Ludlow 1'homp1on died ot ohild-bed tewr nen her 10n wa.■ 
nine day• old. 

ThOlllal B. Ironlide, a gradm.te of Edinboro Uninrlity Year 18'18. 
Be wa, 1uperintendent ot the llarket St. Mi11ion, Jlorri1town, In 
Jer■ey, tor thirty three year,. 

Loui1a Iron1ide Howell, graduate or Montolair Teaoher• College. 1916, 

Wa1hburn Howell attended Rutger• Uninrsity. 



Aliee T. Iron■ide 
b • May 24, 1898 
m. Oot. 3, 1920 

Children. 
Marion, 
b. Oot. 3, 1921 

Mote. 

dau. ot Thomas and 
Aliae (Thompson) 
Ironlide ot 
!lorri ■town, N.J. 

Henry, 
b. l!&y 23, 1923 

m. Henry s. StoTer 
b. June 13, 1896 

Jean, 
b. ky 19, 192 5 

Henry s. Stover attended Drexel University. 

20 

son of Edward C. 
and Elizabeth 
(Coane) Stover 
of Trenton, N.J. 

Alioe. 
be Nov. 13, 1929 



PhileJllOn Thompson 
b. Oot. ·5, 1832. 
d. Dea. 4, 1870 
bur. Mt. Freedoa 

N.J. 

aon or Elia.a 
and Mary 
(IAwrence) 
Thompsan. 

m. 2nd Sa.rah Garrabrant, dau. or 
b. July 7, 1833 
m. Nov. 27, 1862 
d. Oat. 23, 1889 
bur. Jr!t. Freedom Prea. 

Cemetery 

Children, Edwin, Luay. 
b. liar. 27, 1866 

unmarried. 
d. 

Edwin s. Thompson 
b. Nov. 10, 1864 
d. 

son ot Philemon and m. 
Sare.h (Garrabrant) 
Thoapaon 

lat. Orvilletta l4erohant dau. ot 
b. May 4, 1858 Frank 
•• Feb. 7, 1889 llerahant 
d. Apr. 20, 1901 
bur. Mt. Freedom 

. Prea. Cemetery 

Children, Franaea Myrtle, Sara , Ruth, Bertha. 
b. Nov. 8, 1892. 

••2nd.Nellie c. Decker dau. of Mo■ea 
b. Nov. 27, 1878 and lr.ary A• 
11.. Mar. 19, 1903 (Malliokle) 
d. Deobr 
bur. 

Children. Phile■on, Carleton, John. -
b. Jan. 10, 1905 b. Aug. 17, 1911 

d. AUt• 1, _ 1925 

Franaea M. Thompson dau~ of F,dwin and m. 
b. Sept. 12, 1890 Orvelletta 

(Merchant) 

Henry Ervint Trezise aon ot 
b. Mar. 11, 1887 Richard and 
•• Aug. 24, 1910 Rachael 

Thompson d. · (Reeve■ ) 
bur. Troziae 

Children. Richard F.c:lwin, Orvilletta Merchant, Margaret. 

Note. 

b. 1bl.y 16, 1913 b. May 2, 1915 
d. May 3, 1937 

Sa:1rah (Garrabrant) Tho:apaon •rried the ■eaond ti• Nelaon Hugha_on 
of Kt. Freedoa. The Thompaon family bible was destroyed in the 
Hu~aon tire 1896. 

Sara Thompson graduated !'rom St. Lukes Training School tor Nurse■, 
Bethlehem, Pa. Year 1916. 

PhileJ10n Thompson a graduate o!' Rutgers College, 1928. 
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Ruth Thompson dau. 
b. July 17, 1895 

of' Edwin and 
Qrvelletta. 
(Merchant) 
Thom.peon of' 
Flanders, N.J. 

Child. Willard Decamp, Jr. 
b. Mar. 7, 1919 

Bertha Thompson dau. of' Edwin and 
b. Jan. 7, 1897 Orvilletta 

No iaaue. 

Carlton Tho:11.pson 
b. Apr. 27, 1907 

(Merchant) 
Thompson of' 
Flanders, N.J. 

son of' Edwin and 
Nellie (Decker) 
Thompson or 
Flanders, N.J. 

m. Willard Crater son 
b. Deo. 25, 1894 
111. 1918 
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of' Theodore y. 
and I.Aura 
(DeCaJRP) Crater 
of' Sucoaaunna, 
N.J. 

m. Dr. Tho:ma.s Blair son of 
bo 
m. Octa 13, 1923 

m. Harriet A• Ike dau. of Fra.nk and 
b. June 27, 1_908 Blanohe-
1n. Feb. 22, 1923 (Buah) Ike 

Children. Eawin Carlton, 
b. June 30, 1927 

Patrioia Blanche. 
b. Dea. 9, 1928 

Riohard·E. Trezise 
b. July-26, 1911. 

■on or Henry E. 
Frances M. 
(Thompson) 
Trezise of' 
Flushing, L.I. 

~nd •• Gladys Lunn dau. of' 
b. 

Note. 

:n. 

Ruth Thompson Crater, graduate of' Montclair Nonial School in the 
year 1916. · 

Bertha Thoapaon Blair traduate of' St. Lukea Trainin, School f'or 
Nuraea, Bethlehem, Pa. Year 1919. 

Glady■ Lunn Treziae, graduate of' Syracuse College. 



William Thompson 
b. Mar. 6, 1834 
d. Apr. 5, 1894 
bur. Sucoaaunna, 

N.J. 

Children. 

son of Elias and 
and Mary 
(Lawrence) 
ThOlllpson of 
Mt. Freedom, N.J. 

•• Emma Cory dau. of 
· b. Sept. 12, 1842 
•• Jan. 1, 1867 
d. Mar. 15, 1919 
bur. Sucoaaunna, 

M.J, 
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Timothy and 
Cla.riaaa 
(Lee) Cory, 
of 

Bertha Lee, Clarenoe Maynard, Philemon Earl, 
b. Jan. 19, 1872. 
d, July 9, 1875 
bur. Suooa1unna, 

Arthur Cory, Clara lleadley 
b. Jla.y 20, 1877b. Oct. 2, 1879 

Wllll&rried urmarrie4 
d. Jan. 8, 1909d. Sept. 3, 1913 
bur. Sucoa1unna,bur. Sucoaaunna, N.J. 

Bertha Thoap1on dau. of William 
b. Dec. 30, 1867 and Ell1aa (Cory) 
•• July 17, 1894 Tho:apaon or 
d. Oot. 5, 1928 Sucoaaunna, N.J. 
bur. Bloolllf'ield 

N.J. 

Children. 
Henry Clifford 
b. Oot. 25, 1896 

do 
bur. 

Clarence Thoapaon 
b. Kay 5, 1870 
d. 
bur. 

(no iuue) 

Howard A• Clarke 
b. Oot. 20., 1899 
do 
bur. 

Holler Thompson, 
b. Aug. 12, 1897 

umu.rried 
d. Se:2,t. 4, 1922 
bur. Bloo:af'ield 

::tr.J. 

son of Willi .. 
and Emma (Cory) 
Thompson 01' 
Suooaaunna, N •. J. 

■on of .Henry w. 
and.Bertha 
(ThOllp ■on) 
Clarke of 
Blooatield, 
N.J. 

Child. Marilyn Alice. 
b. July 20, 1927 

N.J. N.J. 

m. Henry w. Clarke son ot 
b. Mar. 20, 1862 

Silas A. 
and Lorinda 
(Alverson) 
Clarke of 
Bloollf'ield, 
N.J •. 

d. 
bur. 

Howard Arthur 
I 

Warren Alver101i. 
b. Feb. 26, 1902 

unmarried 
d. Feb. 27, 1930 
bur. Blooatield 

N.J. 

•• Dorothy E■ King dau. of George w. 
'be . 1874 and Caroline 
•• Oat. 30, 1919 (Hilts) King 
d. ot Ledcewood, 
bur. N.J. 

•• Alioe D. Beau clau. 
b. Aug.·22, 1902 
•• Oot. 24, 1925 

.. d. 
bur. 

ot Saauel T. 
1.nd Annie . 
(Gilby) Beau 
of Bloollf'ield, 
N.J. 

William Thoapaon, Civil War Veter1.n, Co. A Reg. N.Y. Engrs. Vols. 

Bertha Thoapaon Clarke, graduate or State Normal School, Trenton, N.J. 

Arthur Thoapaon waa drowned while skating on Lake Hopatcong. 

PhileJ11.0n Thompson, age three years, died fro• an infection of an inaeot 
bite. 

Clara Thompson - prores1ion - nurse. 



Cornelia Et.t Thompson, 
b. June. 19, 1836 

dau. of Elias 
and Mary 
(Lawrence) 
Thompson of 

mo Earl Fairchild Connet, son of 
b. Aug. 24, 1826 Stephen and 

d. Feb. 19, 1919 m. Dec. 25, 1856 Belinda 
bur. Mt. Freedom, do Febo 19, 1914 (Dean) Connet 

:tl.J. Mt. Freedom, N.J. bur. Mt. Freedom of Brookside 

Children I 
Mary Belinda, Julia Ette, Clara Lee, George Cramer, .Emma Trimmer, 

b. Jan. 30, 186o 
d. May 2, 1861 

Manning Earl, and tizz ie Wil,son. 
b. Oct. 2, 1873 

. d. Oct. 2, 1873 

Mary Belinda dau. 
b. .Mar. 14, 1858 
d., 

of Earl and 
Cornelia 
(Thompson) 
Connet of· 
Brooks iq.e, N. J. 

m. Jacob Washburn son of Morga.n and 
b. Aug.·9, 1~56 N~cy (Wickes) 
m. Oct. 8;,,. 1881 Washburn of 

bur. d. May 26~' 1929 Duchess Co. 
bur. N.Y. 

Children: 
Harold Connett, Arthur Lawrence, Donald Fairchild. 

Clara L. dau. of Earl F. and m. Rev. John n. Vlri ght son of Samuel 
b. Mar. 1, 1862 Cornelia b. Oct. 13, 1847 and Martha 
d. (Thompson) m. May 2, 1883 (Taylor) Wright 
bur. Connett of d. Mar. 6, 1928 of Prospectville, 

Bro9kside, N.J. bur. Rose Hill Cem. Montgomery Co., 
Ambler, Pa. Pa. 

Children: 
Belen Martha, Ethel Connett, 
b. Aug. 2, 1884 b. Oct. 9, 1885 

Clara Linda. 
b. MB¥ 1, 1887 

Note: Julia Ett Connett died from-the result of a fall. 

Jacob Washburn a d_escendant of William Washbourne, a patentee of Han.stead, 
t.I., and one of the purchasers of Oyster Bay from the Matinecock Inaitma 
in 1653. 

Rev. John R. Wright, a graduate of Drew Theological Seminary, served M.E. 
Church, Newark, N.J. Conference fifty-three years. 

Mrs. John R. Wright Gen. Sec. ot the». E. Church.Home for the aged in 
Ocean Grove, N. J. Appointed 1921; she still holds the office 19!.p. 

Helen M. Wright a graduate of Goucher College 1908 B.A. and Columbia 
University 1928 M.A. Appointed N.J. State Pres. of c. A• Ro 
D. A, R. member in right of descent from Jacob Wright. 

Etilel c. attended Goucher 1905-6. Carnegie Library School, Pittsburg, 
Pa. 1928 

Clara L. Wright attended sweet Hriar College Va. 1910-11~ Teacher of 
music in Le.Jolla, Califo 



George Co Connett 
bo Feba 2, 1865 
d. July 5, 1934 
bu1· • Mendham, N. 

Child 

son or Earl F. 
and Cornelia 
(Thompson) 

J. Connett, of 
Brookside, J. J. 

Earl Fairchild Connett 2nd. 
b. Sept. 25, 1896 

unma.rriedi 
do 
bur. 

Emma Trimmer Connett dau. of Earl 
bo Apr. 30, 1867 · and Cornelia 
m. June 12, 1895 (Thompson)· 
do Connett of 
bur. Brookside, N. Jo 

Children 
Florence -Camelia, Corneliteet Mildred 
b .. May 3, 1898 --
do June 24, 1906 
buro Kt. Fr~edom, Na J. 

Manning Earl Connett son of Earl 
bo Sept. B, 1870 and Cornelia 
d. Dec. 15, -1914 ( Thompson} 
bur. Mendham., N. J • Connett of 

Brookside, N. J., 

Children 
George Forrest, Manning LeRoy. 

Note. 

m. Blanche L. Kingsbury dau. of Asa and 
b. Kar. 2, 1871 and Mary 
m. June 17, 1891 (U:onro·e) 
d. Kingsbury of 
bur. Casopolis. Kich. 

m. Frank Sharpes Ca,rpenter I(. D. son of 
bo Sept.·22• 1858 Henry So and 
do Apr. 8, 1924 Mary (Thatcher) 
bur. Mt. Freedom, N.J. Carpenter Qt 

Phillipsburg, 
u. J. 

m. )lyFtle Beidleman dau of John and 
bo Mar. 4, 1870 Samantha 
m. June 9, 1897 
d. Apr. 13, 1927 
bur. Hill Top Cem. 

Mendham, N • J •-

Beidleman of 
Washington., N.J 

George Connett, graduated from Halmeaazm )ledioal College, Chicago, Ill. 
Year 1891. He resided and practised medicine forty-three years in 
Ja:orristo1'll, N. J .. 

'&nma c. Carpenter a graduate of Trenton Normal, 1884. 
Attended 1-ew York College of J(usic 



Harold C. Washburn son of Jacob 
b. Feb. 8, 1884 and Mary B. 
d. (Connett) 
bur. Washburn of 

Child. 
Harold C. 
b. Sept. 5, 1912 

New York City. 

Arthur L. Washburn son of Jacob 
b. Oot. 20, 1887 and Mary B. 
d. Connett:, 
bur. 

Children: 

Washburn of' 
New York City 

m. Rosalie Thompson dau. of William 
b. W. and 
m. Oct. 24, 1911 
d. 
bur. 

Thompson of' 
Louisville Ky. 

m. Sona Jeanne de Got dau. of 
b. Camille and 
m. Aug. 16, 1923 
d. de Got of 
bur. Bordeaux, 

France 

Nancy Wicks, 
b. May jl, 1924 
and 

Jean de Got, Cornelia Connett, 
b. Aug. 29, 1926 b. reb. 10, 1932 

Elizabeth Philbin, 
b. May J.4, 1934 

Arthur Lawrence Jr. 
b. Dec. 31, 1935. 

Donald 1''. Washburn 
b. Oct. 9, 1891 
d. Apr. 20, 1930 
bur. 

(no issue) 

son of Jacob 
and Mary B, 
(Connett) 
Washburn of 
New York City. 

M. Cornellette Carpenter dau. of 

m. Georgia Schofield dau. of' Gen. 
b. John MoAllester 
m. June 9, 1917 · Schofield U.S.A. 
d. of Washington 
bur. 

m. George Humphrey 0 1 Neil son of 
b. June 5, 1907 Frank S. la.Ild Emna b. ~ug. 9, 1901 Thomas H. and 
d. T. {Connett) 
bur. Carpenter of 

Newark, N.J. 

Children: 
Carol Lawrence, 
b·. ::Jee. 15, 1931 

Notes 

Shirley Mills, 
b. June ·a, 1933. 

m. /i.ug. 16, 19,:) Jessie (Mills) 
d. O'Neil of 
bur. Elizabeth, N.J. 

Nancy Carpenter. 
b. Nov. l,· 1938. · 

Harold wasbburn a graduate of Harvard College. Financier in-New York 

Arthur Washburn a graduate of Harvard Med. College, M.D. in N.Y. City 

Donald Washburn commissioned ensign u.~.N. 1914. Submarine service during 
World War. Lieut. (Junior) 19170 Was burned to death in a Hotel. 

Corneliette Carpenter 0 1Neil a graduate of Na J. c. year 1931 
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George Forrest Connett aon of mo Edna Porter dau of Frederick and 
b. July 27, 1898 Mm ning 
d. and Myrtle 
bur. (-Beidleman} Connett 

or Brookai. de, 

b. Nov. 29, 190} Lillian 
m. Febo 17, 1925 (Gardner) 
d. Porter of 
bur. Three Bridges, 

N. J. N. J. 

Child. 
George Darryl 
b. Oct. 12, 1936 

LeRoy ConDett aon of M&nDing and 
b. Sept. 21, 1901. .Myrtle 
d. (Beidlemm}. Qonnett 

m. Isabel Abel dau of William J4&rtin 
b. oat. 30, 1902: and Clara 
m. Dec. 31, 1922 (Marshall) 

bur. of Brookside, 
N. J. 

Children 
Jlargaret Jean , 
b .. June 9, 1924 

Kathryn Virginia, 
b. Nov. 29, 1927 

do Abel of Erie, Pa. 
bur. 

William .Manning. 
b. July 27, 1930 



Julia Ann·Lawrenoe duu. of ~aniel 
b. Aug. 20, 1808 ..u-11..1. Sibelar (Doty) 
m. Oct. 25, 1836 Lawrence, of Mt. 
d, Apr. 10, 1854 Freedom,·N. J. 
bur. Flanders, N,J., 

Children, 

rno William Trimmer son 
b, Oot. 25, 1806 
d. F'eb. 27, 1879 
bur. Flanders, N,J. 
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of John.and 
and l!~l:i zabeth 
{Youngs) 
Trimmer of 
German Val let 
N,J, 

Stella Suiantha., 
b. Nov, 2,·1a,7 
d9 Apr-, 10, 1640 

,i:;ma.na Malvina, lfra.noes Margaretta, Mary Ann, 

Emma M. Trimmer dau of ,Yi l l tam and 
b, June ~. 1639 Julia .Ann (Lawr·enceJ 
m, July B, 1874 Trimmer of 
d. Nov. 14, 1899 
bur. Nauright cem. 

(.c.o issue) 

F. Margaretta Trimmer dau of William 
b. Jan. 20, 1843 and Julia (1,a.wrence) 
m. Deo. 16, .1868 Trimrr;.er of 
d. Sept, 14, 1910 
bur. ~auri~t, N.J. 

Children: 
Julia Lawrence, William 'I'rimmer. 
b. Oct, 13, 1870 

unmarried 
d. June 5, 1934 
bur. Nauright cem. 

Mary A.ml Trimmer dau. or William and 
b, Aug, a4, 1845 Juli& A.ml (Lawrenoe) 
m, Oct. 23, 1912 Trimmer. 
d. Sept. 11, 1914 
bur. Nauright c~. 

(no issue). 

m. Eliphalot C. Willet M,D. son ot 
b. Sept. 19, 1618 Samuel,IIJld, 
d, Nov. 16, 1893 Sarah (C~r-
bur. Nauright Cem. lisle) Willet 

of German 
Valley, N.J. 

m. George Trimmer Swaokhamer son ot 
b. Aug. 30, 1844 Isaac and 
d. Feb. 4, 1930 Elizabeth 
bur. Nauright, N,J. (Hopkins) 

Swackhamer ot 
Middle Valley 
N.J. 

m. George T. Swaokhamer son of Iaaao 
1md Elizabeth 
Swackhamer. 

Note, Dr. E. c. Willet was• descendant of ThomaaWillet the first mayor of New 
York City. Appointed 1665. 

Ref. The Early Germana ot New Jersey, by T. F. Chambers. 

Bible Records given. by Marjorie Swaokhamer 1940. 

William Trimmer and Julia A. Trimmer were members of the Flanders 
Methodist Church as recorded in the church record 1845. 



William T. Swackhamer son ot Frances 
b. Oct. 15~ 1876 . K. (Trimmer) and 
d. Apr. 12, 193Lk George SW&.ckhamer 
bur. Nauright, N. J. ot German Valley, 

N. J. 

Children by 1st marriage. 
Marjorie Louise, Robert Hayden. 
b. Apr. 26, 1909 b~ :Mar. 29, 1913• 

Note. 

m. Wilhelmina Louise Hayden dau o:!' 
b. July 26, 1880 
m. June 10, 1908 
d. Jano 15, 1916 
bur. Nauright, No J~ 

m. 2nd 
Elsie Anne Cooke 
b. Octo 2, 1891 
m. Jan. 26, 1924 
d. 
bur. 
{no bsue) 

dau ot George and 
.Annie 
(Johnston) 
Cooke or 
Brooklyn, No Y. 

Wilhelmina Hayden Swao)thamer was a. survivor of the Geno Slocum disaster. 

Marjorie S'llackha.mer graduated from·New Jersey Womm 1 s College. 
Year 19}1. 

Robert Swack:hamer attended Bucknell College 



Philemon Lawrence 
b. June 25 11 1810 
d. Apro 27, 1850 
bur. Hill Top Cem. 

Jon of Dani•el and 
Sibelar (Doty) 
Lawrence, of 
Mt. Freedom, N. J. 

Mendham, N. J. 

m. Hannah Mooney dau. 
b. Dec. 11;;1, 1813 
m. Nov. 18, lti35 
d. June 8, 1897 
bur. Hill Top Cem. 

Mendham., No J ,. 
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of Henry and 
Fanny 
(Sutfin) 
Mooney of 
Chester Twp. 
Morris Co., 
N. J. 

Children - Daniel Henry, Mary J.t,rances, Hannah Maria. 
b. Nov. ~3, 1836 

unmarried 
d~ June 19, 1864 
bur. Mendham, No J. 

Mary Frances Lawrence dau of 
b. Sept. 20, 1842 Philemon and 
m; Novo 20, W67 Hannah (Mooney) 
d. Apr.~. 1908 Lawrence 
bur. Evergreen Cam. 

Morristown, N •. Jo 

m. James Co Youngblood 
b. Nov. 25, 1840 
d. Mar. 21 11 1897 
bur. Evergreen Cem. 

Morristown, N. 

son of Jacob 
and Maria 
(Cooper) 
Youngblood 

J .of Peters
burg, Va. 

Children - Infant dau. Infant son Frances James 
d. Dec. 5, 1869 
bur. Evergreen Cem. 

do June 15, 1876 
bur. Evergreen Cem. 

b. Maro 14, lt3t:IU 
(married ~d 
divorced) 

Hannah Maria Lawrence 
bo Octa 25, 184(1· 
mo Nov. 25, 1865 
d. Mar. 1926 
bur. Forest Hills Cem. 

Boston, Mass~ 

dau of 
Philemon and 
Hannah (Mooney) 
-Lawrence 

do Octa 20, 1934 
bur. Evergreen cam. 

{no issue) 

m. Harrison Gray Hunt 
b. Mar. 25, 1831 
d. Jan. 1909 
bur. Forest Hills 

Cem. Boston, 
Mass. 

son of James 
and Althea 
illden 
(Loring) 
Hunt of' 
Boston, .Mass. 

Children - Harry Richardson, Daniel Lawrence 
b o Oct. t:I, lti66 

unmarried-
do Jan o 1936 
buro Forest Hills Cemo 

Daniel L. Hunt son of 
b. Nova 10, 1868 

Harrison and 
Hannah 

(Lawrence) m. Novo ~.4, 1897 
do Hunt of Bosto.11 
bur. 
(no issue) 

m. Ruth Hancock dau of 
ho o,o. 24, 1870 
do 
bur. 

Colo David 
Perkens and 
l4aria Eo 
(Madison)· 
Hancocko 

Note. James Youngblood Veteran of the Civil War, Coo E Pao Emgcy. N~ J. Mo 

Daniel Lawrence Hunt - Harvard College 1891. Harvard Medo School 1894· 
Served on the medical staff of Mutual Life-Insurance Co~ Boston for many 
yes.rs. 

Ref. Records on tombstones in Hill Top Cemetery, Mendham, N. Jo and 
Evergreen Cemetery, Morristown, N. Jo 
Morristown, N. Jo let Church Refr,"o p. 272. 



Samuel T. Lawrence son of Daniel and 
b. Nov. 25, 1812 Sibelar (Doty) 
d. July 22, 1887 I,a.wrenoe 
buro Succasunna, N. J. 

Children -

ma 1st. Margaret Tr~mmer dau of John 
b. Aug. 11, 1816 3rd and 
m. Nov. 9/10, 1835 Elizabeth 
d. Mar. 15, 1874 (Youngs) 
bur. Succasunna, Trimmer 

N-~ Jo 

m. 2nd. Cynthia Ho Waer 
b. Oct. 7, 1034 
m~ Dec a 16, 1874 
d. Mar. 20, 1910 
bur. Succasunna, No J. 
(no issue) 

Mary Aletta, George Amidee, Jo'm Tyler, Samantha Elizabeth, Racelia Ao, 
William Trimmer. 

The follovd.ng is from the M0 rris Co. Whig, Nov. 25, 1835: 
"At Ji'landers on the 10th inst. Samuel T. Lawrence to Margaret E. 

Trimmer, dau. of John Tril11111.er, by Rev.·Parburt of Long Is~" 

They lived in the "Homeste6.d11 on the Dover-Chester Road. 
In 1036 Samu,:,! Ta bouoit the stone house and barn ,..,1th 165 acres of land 
from his father, Daniel Lawrence. Not until 1861 did he sell and move to 
McCainsville (Kenvil) Na J. 

An obituary notice taken at the time of Samuel T. Lawrence• death from one 
of the local newspapers, portrays his oharactera It reads: 
"Samuel Tyler Lawrence one of the best known and hiehly respected citizen 
of Roxbury Township died at his home July 22, (1887) in his 75th year. 
)!r., Lawrence was nn enerjetio business man ••••••••• His good judr:;rrient were 
relied upon by his neighbors and fri:1nds, und so well applied to his own 
affairs that he succeeded in accumulatin~ a considerable fortune. He was 
a trustee of the :M. E. Church in Succasunn.a. He built an addi·tion to the 
church at his own expense. He was always a liberal contributor to the work 
of the church. 

Note. 
Margaret Trimmer Lawrence died suddenly from a stroke. 
These words are on her tombstone, "Be ye therefore ready also for the 
Son of :Ma.n cometh an hour when ye think not. 11 

Ref. Will of s. T. Lawrence. Morristown Court House Vol. n. Fol. 129 (1887) 
Vol. c. " 787 



Kary Aletta Lawrence 
b. Sept. 21, 18,6 
m. Feb. 12, 1862 
d. Apr. 10, 1919 
bur. Bill Top Cem.. 

Mendham, · N. Jo 
(no issue) 

dau of Samuel 
and Kazgaretta 
(Trimmer) 
I,a.wrence of 
Mt. FreedQ!ll.1 N. Jo 

m. Theodore Ballantine sQn ot 
b. Nov. ll,·1833 Joseph and 
da Febo 24. 1932 A.rm (KcVickor) 
bur. Hill Top Cem.. Ballantine of 

Mendham, N. J. Mendham, N. J. 

Home or 1b »ild -Vrs.. Theodore Bal,.lflntine 
Jlendham, JJeP. lerse:, 

Their home, on a 250 acre fa.rm . in II.end.ham, N. J. wa.s a.lwa.ys open to 
hospitality ani was the place of meeting for family gatherings the year 
round. Such as hunting pal"tiea, holiday dinners and the "Lawrence 
picnios.tt The picnics were held each summer at the homes of relatives. 
Sometimes as many as eighty people v.ould come to these gatherings. 
These reunions are precious in the memory of those who were privileged 
to attend. 

Theodore Ballantine, a resicient of Morris County, all hh life; lived to the 
ai;e of ninety-ei_ght years. 

Ref. Will of Mary Alletta (Lawrence) Ballantine, Mor~istown Court House, 
Libo T 2. p 66. 



R~celia ~. Lawrence 
b. Mar.· 21, 1847 
m. Oct. 28, 18'/0 
d. Oct. 2!i, 1878 
our. Sucoasumma, 

N~w Jersey 
(no issue) 

Note. 

d1:1.u of S&J11uel 
and Margaret· 
(Trimmer) 
La\#rence of 
Mt. Freedom, N. J. 

m. James Jard1Le son of 
b. 1843 
da Aug. 2, 1922 
bur. Succaswma, Na J. 

Racelia L. Jardine died in child-birth. 

James JBr"dine married second time Cynthia {Hance) Johnson, daughter of 
John and Uary (Hulse) Hance of Dover, New Jersey. 
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George A. Lawrence 
b. Apr. 2.,-16'9 
d. June 1, 1891 
bur. Evergreen Cem. 

Morristown, 
N.J. 

Children: 
Flora ~illa 

son of Samuel and 
Margaret (Trimmer) 
Lawrenoe of' Mt. 
Freedom, N. J. 

Grace Timour 

m. Timour Tripp dau. of 
b. July 20, 1848 
m. Sept.~. 1869 
d • .Jan. 27, 190:, 
bur. Evergreen Cern. 

Morristown, N.J. 

Isaac s.nd 
Emily (Rudman) 
Tripp of Utica 
New York 

Mary Aletta, Ethel Viola. 
b. Jan. p, 1874 

unmarried 
d. Feb., 8, 1912 
bur. Evergreen 

Cem.., Morris
to1111, .N. J. 

b. kr. ;1, 1880 
unmarried 

bur. 

Note. Tak:en from the .fly-leaf of George A. Lawrence•• Diary. 
Serg. Geo. A, Lawrence 
Oo. C. 27th ~eg. N.J.V. 
Camp Convalescent 
Near Fort Barrnar, Va. 
Feb. 15th~, 1863· 

After the Civil War, he became a merchant in Morristown, New Jersey. 

Timour T. Lawrenoe was a grand-daughter of .Mary Dooba. It was for thia 
· .taini'ly· Dobbf: F'err-y, N. Y. was ~a.med. 

Ethel v. Lawrence, graduate of "The Albany School of Certified Nurses.• 
· Clasa 1909. 

Aletta Lawrence, who was a graduate nurse of' the san.e class died from 
the reault of a nut-pick wound, while caring tor a child wl.th eeyaipelaa, 
which re~ulted in·septicemia; at the "Industrial Home for Children•, in 
Kingston, N.Y. 

Ref. Itecord of' Officers and Men of New Jersey in the Civil war. 

George A, Lawrence• Will - Vol. T., Fol. 520. Surrogates Office, 
Morristown, B.J. 

Deeds n. -171 106. Morris Co. Clerk's Office, Morristown, H.J. 
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Letter of a Civil War Soldier to His Sister 

Somerset Ky, May 12, 1863 

Dear Sister Aletta 

Not receivin~ any letter from you for some time past but supposing you 
would yet be glad to hear from me and have a just reason for not wri~ing I 
thought I would occupy a few passing rnoments in letting you lm,:,w ·Rhere I am 
anu how I have been since last I wrote. We are now close by the tolffl (apove 
named) within six mi le s of the Cumberland River I was quite sick vd th tl:.e 
diarea for about ten d~ys while we lay at Stanford but have gained strength 
a considerable eince I came here and begin to feel quite well again I think 
the fault wa.s i.n the water it is much better here I dont think I am as heavy 
by 20 lbs. at present as when I came to the Regiment So you can judge for your
self whether I have been sick or not. As I told you before I am now a private 
and ~ve occasionally to _stand guard I have only stood two days si~ce I came 
in the service and dent expect to stand any more as 'J!lY time is most out. My 
turn came yesterday apd last ni~ht I was broke of my rest so I think I have a 
good reason to beg an excuse for my dullness .in this letter I had one good 
nap on the grass with my blanket over me for a covering and. my cartridge box 
fora.pillow we live in small shelter tents & carry them on our back when we 
mo~e, it p~t=s. me i-n xqind of .. taking up ,our b~d and _wal~.. We live. p:,;-~npipally 
on hard-tack ooffe·e and meat·. I boarded myself almost ·entir'ely while l was· 
siak but begin to draw my rations regular with the rest now. When the regi
ment left Stanford for the Cumberland river there wasabout 1; left behind 
sick, myself with -the -rest &: a lucky thinr~ it was I think for me for I sup-
pose you have heard before this of the accident that happened the 27th in 
crossing the river after they had chased the Reba. & drove them some distanceo 
They had to cross in a shallow boat which was not fit to carry over 40 but I 
understand there was about 55 put ,:in at once when the accident· happened, t~e 
boat was drawn across by 3 men who became unable to hold the rope that·was 
stretched across the ·river & letting go the boat tipped upon one side & th:rew 
nearly all into the water 33 were drowned from our regiment & the three_ boat-

. men. We lost 7 from our Coo Capta J Alexander & his Orderly Sergt Wiggin.a . 
from Dover where among the number. ThoEo from our company were john M.OPe.ek-
.Andrew Young from 1-·landers he was some relation to Eunice, Punch Stephens···&11d 
his brother Charles Ed.Doland from Drakeville Andrew Willis that fellow wit~ 
a mustache that you Joe Corwin &:·· Bit. Trim had so much sport v.ith att-Clanceys. · 
visit the other one you did not know. I wi 11 not attempt to eive the patic~lar-s 
here as they will no doubt be given in the papers. Those that saw it say it. 
was a horrible sight & nev·er wish to see another such. There was stron6 _talk .. 
some time ago of this Regt. going home in .May & recruiting to come out again-
as the 27th but that is played out I dont think we vd.-11 get home before:. -1;.~e · 
19th of Juno aa we were not sworn into the US service until that day (in 
Sept.) · Should I get h9me all safe then: I. shall be pret.ty well Gati sf'ied .-to. • 
stay or travel in u.ny other way besidcG having a pass to go a faw rods from 
ey resting place. Last night our Chaplain preached a funeral sermon on ~he 
·subject. You 'Will find. his text in I Coro 15: 25,26 verses. I recoived a 
letter fro1-1 a friend at Dover stating that John and Job had both .been sick 
with the Typhoid fever but were get~ing well again did not say where they were. 
I wrote him one letter but have received none from him since he left Auburn 
N. Y. I ~ust_now close hoping to see you soon at your home remember me in 
your. prayers. 
My love to Th.ea. ti.D.d all the f6llli ly. 

Mary A Ballantine 
Your affect. Brother 

Geo., A !,avrrence 



Flora~. _Lawrence, 
b. July 21, 1870 
m. Sept. 12, 1899 
d. 
bur. 

dau of George and 
Timour (Tripp) 
La"renoe of 
Morristown, N. J. & 
Whippany, N. J. 

mo Walters. Haslam 
b. Apr. 1861 
d. Jan. J.4, 1911 
bur. Evergreen 

Morristown 

son of Edward 
Peach and 
Margaret E, 
{:McClaridan) 
Haslam of 

Jersey- City, N.J. 
and Whippany, N,J, 

Children 
Leona Elizabeth, Alberta French 

Grace T. Lawrence 
b, Feb. 9, 1872 
m, June 3, 1896 
d. 
bur. 
(no issue) 

da.u of' GeQrge and 
Timour (Tripp) 
Lawrence 

Leona E. Haslam dau of Walter and 
b. Sept. 19, 1901 Flora (Lawrence) 
m. Oct. 20, 1928 Haslam, of 
d. Whippany, N. J. 
bur. 

Alberta F. Ha.slam 
b. Oct, 12, 1904 
m. Nov, 5, 1937 
d, 
bur. 

Note. 

dau of Walter and 
li'lora ( L1:1.wrence) 
Haslam, of 
Vfuippany, N. J. 

m. 

m. 

m. 

William F. Hoehn sor:. of' Jacob 
b. Mar. 29, 1871 anci Matilda 
d. (Feichtner) 
bur. Hoehn, of' 

Rochester, N. 

Alfred J. SutUe son of James 1:11 d 
h. Nov. 24, 1898 Emily {Came) 
Clo Suttie of' 
bur. Drazil, Ind. 

John Mo Spoor, son of' Alton Dodge 
b. Nov. 13, 1892 and Abigail 
d. (Va.nderbuilt) 
bur. Spoor, of 

Mi li'ord, N. J. 

Grace L, Hoehn a D. A. R, member in right of descent from Wm Tripp 

-William F, Hoehn a y. M. c. A. Secretary for eighteen yea~s, a travel 
CQnduator, and an Editor and Publisher. 

Leona. Haslam Suttie, a graduate of' Teacher's College, Newark, N. J. 
Class 1926 

Alfred J. Suttie, a graduate of Rose Polytechnic Institute. Class 1922 

Alberta Haslam Spoor attended Business Colle_ge, Dover, N. J •· 

John M. Spoor, a descendant of' Jan Wybesse Spoor who was one of the 
first settlers in the vicinity of Catskill, N. Y, (1662).He attended 
Rider's Business College, Trenton, N. J. 

Ref, "Spoor Family in America." by Marie A. Underwood 

Y. 



John Tyler Lawrence 
b • Dec. i8, l8l+l 
m. ,Tuly 8, 1868 
d.. Sept .. .19, 1925 

son of Samuel and 
Margaret (Trinun&r) 
Lawrence 

bur. Suc-o&.sunna, 11. J. 

Ghildren 
}.iinnie Adele, 
b. Mar. 19, 1869 

unmarried 
d. 
bur. 

San uel Tyler Le.M·ence 
o. Oct. 6, 1872 
ru. Sept. 9, 1903 
d. Apr. 26, 1~27 
bur. Ckldwell, N. J. 

Children 
Charles Tyler, 

sou of John T. 
ax1d Lcuisa 
(Millen) 
Lawrence ol' 
Xe.nvil, N. J. 

Herbert Willis o 

b. 190~ 

d. 
bur. 

Alice Louise Lawrence dau of John and 
ho July 8, •188~ Louisa (Millen) 
m. Oct. 10, 1906 Lawrence of 
d. Kenvil, No J. 
bur. 

Children 
John I~wrence, Barbe.re. Louise, 

Note. 

rn. Mary Louisa Millen 
b. July 17, 1845 
d. Sept. 10, 1932 
bur. Suooasunna, 

N • J • 

/,.lice Louise. 

d1:1.u of Elias 
and Mary 
(Clark) 
Millen of 
Mine Hill, 
N. J • 

:n. Nollie Guilbert dau of Charles 
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b. July 15, 1U77 E:Llld Phoe.;,e M. 
d. (Willis) of 
bur. New York City 

m. Lancelot bly s:>n 
b. May 20, 1875 
d • 
bur. 

of Robert and 
Eliza Ann 
(Kaye) Ely, of 
England .. & 
Dover, N. J • ... 

~velyn Joanette, Richard Kaye. 
b. Feb. 23, 1917 _b. Oct. 23, 1922 

John T. Lawrei1oe, Corporal, Civil V:lar Co. Bo N. Y. Vol.. Inf. Enlisted 
Aug. 27, 1062 at 1.::ict:don. He enlisted in N. y. Sta.ta where he was 
attending school. Was in th~ service 3 years 5 n~. 

Alice Lawrence Bly o.tte:-ided Goucher College. Year 1902-1~05. A member 
of the D. A. R. in right of descent; on her maternal side. 

Dr. Lancelot Ely graduated from P & S Baltimore, Ye&ll' 1904. Born at 
Hudersi'ielc., Yorkshire, l!;i-1gl1-A.nd, M. D. :l.n Somerville, N. J. 

Evelyn J. Ely graduated from PemState, yew· 1939. 

Refo Honeyma.n's Northweste~ New Jersey. Vol. 111 P• 31 



Charles Tyler Le:wl'er1oe son of S&.11uel 
bo July 11. 1904 and Nellie · 
m. Nov. 3, 1928 {Guilbert) 
do Lawrence of 
bur. East Orange, N. J. 

Children 
Doris Helen, 
b. Jan. 6, 1930 

l!!li zalJeth Jane, 
b. Apr. 26 1 1933 
d. July l, 1933 

John Lawrence Ely son of ilr. Lancelot 
b. Nov. 28, 1908 and Alice (Lawrence) 

·m. Jan. 31, 1931 ~ly, or Somerville, 
d. N. J. 
bur. 

Children 
Mary Louisa, 
b. Apr. 11, 1932 

Frederick Landelot, 
b. Nov. 7, 1933 · 

m. Genevieve Smith du.u rd' Charles and 
b. June 25, 1~01 Rose (Tumarrow) 
d. Smith of Suden-
bur. tenland, Nu Jo 

Ruth Jean. 
b. Sept. 5, 1936 

m. Mary Elizabeth Hugo dau of George 
b. Apr. 14, 1909 M. and Clara 
d. {Wolf) Hugo 
bur. of Wilkinsburg, 

Pa. 

-Robert Hugo. 
b. May 3, 1936 

Barbara-Louise Ely dau of Dr. Lancelot m. Alfred McCoy Swift son of 
b. Oot. 4, 1912· · and Alice (Lawrence) 
m. July 22, 1~39 · Ely, of' Somerville, 

Note~ 

N. J • 

Mary Hugo Ely a graduate or the Gollege of William and Mery, year 1931 

Barbara Ely Swift attended College of Willil,I.Jll and Mary, also University 
of' Wisconsin. 



Samantha E. Lawrence 
b ~ Sept. 8.. 1844, 
tn. May 4, 1870 
d. Novo 12, 1903 
bur~ Mendham, N. Jo 

tlb.u of Samuel 
and :Margretta 
(Trimmer) 
Lawrence of 
Mt. Freedom, N. J. 

m. :Madison 1.4. Connet son 
b. May 10, 1843 
d. Mar. ~6, 1926 
bur. Mendham, N. J • 
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of Stephen and 
Belinda (Dean) 
Connet., of 
Brookside, N.J. 

Children 
Margaretta Trinuner, Stephen Lawrence 1 Theodore Ballantine. 

Theodore B. 
b. Nov. 28, 
m. Oct. 25, 
d. 
bur. 
(no issue) 

Connet 
1860 
1905 

b. Oct. 18 0 187} 
unmarried 

d. Sept. 23, 1913 
bur. Mendham, N. J. 

son of Ilia.di EC n and 
Samantha (Law
rence) Connet, of 
Brookside, N. J. 

m. Sarah Fiela dau of George and Eliza 
b. oat. 23, 1881 (Mapes) Field. 

· ot Caldwell, 
N. J. 

Home of Madison and Samantha {Lawrence) Connet. 

Sarah·Field Connet, graduate·of·Normal School 
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Margaretta Connet, 
b, Sept. 27, 1871 
m. Sept. ,6, 1889 
d. Mar. 20, 1931 
bur. Mendham, N.J. 

dau. of Madison and m. Charles Henry Day son of Ephriam 
s. and Laura 
(Carrell) Day 
of Mendham, 

Samantha (L~wrence) b. Mar. 10, 1~69 
Connet, of Brook- ·d. Jan. 23, 19-'9 · 
side, N.J. b~r. Hill Top 

Mendham, N.J. N.J. 

Children: 
Raymond Connet, 
Laura Carrell. 

Gur- ta vus Logan, Julia Elizabeth, Charles .Madison, and 

Raymond C. son of :Margaretta {Connet) 
b. Nov. 21, 1890 Wld Charles Day 
d. of Mendham, N.J. 
bur. 

Child by lat wife Charles Raymond, 
b. Dec.~. 1915 

Children by 2nd wife 
Robert Terry, 
b. Mar. 3).; 1923 

Ronald Bertram, 
b. Oct. 7, 1927 

Gustavus L. 
b. Apr. 28, 
d. 

Day son of Charles imd 

bur. 

1892 Margretta (Connet) 
Day or .Mendham, 
N.J. 

Children by 2nd wife. 
Norman G. Apgar, William Spencer, 
Apr. 7, 1926 b. Aug. 1929 

m. 1st Dorothy Grace Palmer dau. of 
b. May 16, 1890 William and 
m. F'eb. 16, 1911 Emily (crane) 
d. Oct. 13, 1918 Palmer of 
bur • .Mendham, N.J. New Vernon 

N.J. 

m. 2nd. Wini~red Terry dau. of Willian 
b. Aug. 12, 1890 and Mary Ann 
m. Feb. 25, 1922 (Mason) Terry 
d. of Bennin~-
bur. ham, England 

Betty Louise. 
b. July 26, 19~ 

m. 1st Lulu Burd Apgar dau. of Aaron v. 
b. July 18, 1892 and Annie 
m. June 18, 1913 
d. Dec. 29, 1918 of High Bridge 
bur. Mendham, N.J. 

N.J. 

m. 2nd.Hazel J. Freggens 
b, 
m. Dec~ 10, 1921 

Roger. 
b • Feb. J.4, 19:,3 

~au. of John 
Pearce and 
Jennie ·( Youngs) 
Freggens of 
Dover, N.J. 



Julia Ea Day da.u 
b .. July 22. ltl95 

Children 
Lauretta.., 
bo Apr. 30, 192.2 

of Charles and 
Margaretta 
(Connet) Day of 
.Mendham, No Jo 

Dorothy, 
bo Aug.24.1923 

Charles :r.-:actison ua.y son of Charles 
b, Febn 14, 1~97 and Margaretta 

{Connet) Day of 
Mendham, N, Jo 

Child 
Virginia Sutton 
bo Oct~ 3lp 1921 

Laura Carrell Day dau of Charles 
bu Oct. 11, 1900 .and Margaretta 

Child 
Carrell 
bo Feb. 11, 1934 

Note. 

(Connet) Day or· 
l{endham.., N. J a 
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mo Hugh Ao Force son of James E. and 
b. June 13, 1888 Emma {Merrick) 
mo Qcto 18, 1919 Faroe of 

Netcong, No J. 

Shirley. 
b. May 18, 1930 

m. Sarah H. Sutton da.u of Harry and 
b. Nov. 21, 1896 Katherine 
m. May 1920 (Hazen) Sutton 

of, Bernards
vila, N. Jo-

m. Howard Dem son of Frederick and 
b.. June i:!3, 1904 Julietta(Louns-
m. $epto 1, 1930 -bury) Dean of 

Brookside, NoJ. 

Hugh Ao Foroe graduate of Eagans Businees Collage, 

Ref. Honeyman' s Northw-estern lJew Jcr,;ey. Vol. IV, P• 475• 



William T.- Lawrence 
b. Aug. 2'8, 18h9 
d. May 11. · 1905 
bur. ~uccasunna, 

N • J • 

Children 
Mary J.daline, 

son of' Samuel 
and Margaretta 
(Trimmer) 
Lawrence of 
Mta Preedom, N. J. 

Racelja., 

Mary Aaaline Lawrence da.u •~f William 
b,· Aug, 5, 1872 and Mary Frances 
m. June 15. 1901 (Post) Lawrence. 
d. of Kenvil, N. Jo 
bur. 
(no issue) 

Racelia Lawrence dau 
b • No V • 9, 18 74 
m, Jan. 21, 1897 
d. 
bur. 

Children 
Inez Gertrude, 

of William and 
Mary Frances 
(Post) Lawrence, 
of Kenvil, N. J. 

Lawrence. 

Lilia Lawrence dau 
ha Nov. 23,.1877 
m. July 9, 1898 

o.f William and 

d. 
bur, 

Child 
Marion Adaline 

Not~o 

Mary E'rances 
(Post) Lawrence 
of Ke.nvil, N. J ~ 
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m. Mary Frances Post dau of Thomas 
b. Mar. 25, 1851 and_~ary 
m. Jan. 24, 1872 . Adaline _(B~ker) 
d. Post, of 
bur. Kenvil, N, J, 

Ann Bliza {Lilia). 

m. Richard 
b. Jan. 
d. 
bur. 

Speer Francisco son of 
8, 1867 Josiah Ao and 

Eliza.beth 
(Fr.an~isoo) 
Francisco of 
Caldwell, l!o J. 

m. Clu,.rles H. Vlalthall son of Stephen 
b. Aug. 15, 1871 end Mattie 
d. May 27, 1921 (Deshazo) 
bur. Succasunna, Walthall of 

N. J. Suthe_rland, Va. 

m. Charles 
b. Mar. 
d. 
buro 

Andrew Rusch son of ,Andrew 
26, 1873 and Marion 

( Geroh) Rusch 
of Germany and 
Kenvil, ~l. Jo 

L;ary Frances {Post) Lawrence married second time William Francisco, son 
of Josiah and Elizabeth F'rancisco, of Caldwell. N. J

0 



Inez G. Walthall ·dau of Charles H. 
b. Aug. 6, 1897 and Racelia 
m. May 12, 1~19 (Lawrence) 
d. Walthall of 
bur. 
(no issue) 

Lawrence Walthall 
b. July 25, 1898 
m. Uec. 25, 1928 

Child 
,Joan 
b. Nov. r:'6, 1929 

Kenvil, N. J. 

son of Charles 
and Racelia 
(Lawrence) 
Walthall of 
Kenvil, N. J. 

Marion Adaline Rusch dau of Charlvs 
b. Oct. 26, 1900 lilld Lilia 
m. Feb. 2, 1929 (Lawrer1ce) 
d. Rusch of 
bur.· Kenvil, N. J. 

Child 
Arlene "Rusch. 
b. Sept. 2, 1931 

Note. 
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m. Charles·steffens son of George 
b • .l.T)r. 27, 11397 and Elizabeth 
d. (Van.Houten) 
bur. Steffens of 

Dover, N. J. 

m. F'lorence Muller dau of Adolph E:W.d 
b. June 20, 1908 Minnie 
d. (Felber) 
bur. Muller of 

Germany 

m. LeRoy A. Carlson son of Alfred 
b. Nov. 19, 1901 and Augusta 
d. (Erickson) 
bur. Carlson of 

Sweden, and 
Brooklyn, N. Y. 

Marion Rusch Carlson· a graduate of New Jersey Woman• s College. Year 1923. 
One year following the charter Class. 



COLLATERALS 



LAWRENCE 

"The Lawrence (Lorenta or Laurente) fam.ily were probably from Rochelle, 
France. They may have joined the Germana from the Palantinato, in Holland, 
or they may have come from the Palantinate whither they had previously 
fled from religious persecution in their native land ••••••••• during the 
time of Louis XIV." 

Johannes Lorentz (Lawrence) 
b. 1661. 

mo Anna Marg~retta 
b. 1671 

d. 1745 m. 1691 
bur. d. 

bur. 

Children 
Ablomia, Anna Elizabeth, 

b. 1695 
Magdalena, 
b. 1697 

~• Ba.rbara, 
b. 1699 bap. Nov. 1692 

Alexander, 
b. 1708 

Daniel, 
bap. 1713 

John. 
bap. 1716 

Johannes (John)-French means "the mercy of -the Lord." 

'' Johannes Lorentz. (Lawrence) came over in· the II second emi~rntion" of Pala
tines or Germana in 1710- and is found in New York at that date. There is a 
German family bible now in the possession of Mrs. John M. Lawrence of ftrooklyn 
N. Y. which contains the record of the family of the emigrant, Johannes. It 
also ~ontains the record of.baptism of John's children." 

The following letter written by Mrs. John M. Lawrence to Wo F. Hoehn gives more 
detail of this Bible mentioned in Mr. Chambers' book. 

Mr. Hoehn, 
Dear Sir, 

44 Garden Pl. 
Brooklyn, N. Y. 
December 7, 1899• 

When I recei~ed your letter of November 18, I was ill and 
unable to attend to.your request regarding the old Dutch Bible, which 
is in rather a dilapidated condition and contains no record of the 
Lawrence family except those which are in Mr. Chambers' book, and 
which were written on the wooden cover of the Bible, it is supposed 
if there were any other records, they were torn out by the parties of 
whom my late husband's _Fath~r pur~haaed th~ ~ook. At his death it- was 
given to his eldest son (my· hiiriban.d) and 1a now owned by my eldest 
son, who does ·not live in Brooklyn and who would not part with it and 
I think would not be w~lling to have it on exhibition and as I shall 
be away from home for the Winter will not put you to the trouble ot· 
calling_ a.a I could give you no f'urther information and have no photo
gru.phs. 

Yours very truly 
Hester p. La:Nrence 
(Mrs. John Mo Lawrence) 

Ref .. "Early Germans of New Jersey." by To Fo Chambers. PP• 439, 440 .. 
"Documentary History of New York'' Vol. III p. 339 
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LAWRENCE (continued) 

The will of Johannes Lawrentz, dated Peapack, N. J. ~2 July probo Dec. 3, 1745 
names six children. Recorded Trenton Lib. I fol. 16. 

Daniel Lawrence son 
bap. Dec, 13, 1713 
d. 
bur. 

of Johannes 
and Margaretta 
Lorentz of 
New Yo;rk and 
Peapack, No J, 

Children--Francis, Benjamin, Silvanus, Betsy, William and Daniel, 

"Daniel Lawrence 1st of Bedminster bives a mortgage l July 1768 to Jacob Woolf 
of same place for 260 acres of land which was prob. situated at Drakestown, 
Morris Co. This Daniel was the ancestor of all the Lawrences of this family 
remaining in this vicinity." 

Chambers' "Early Gertr.ans of New Je:"'sey." p. 44,o 

Silvanus Lawrence s_o11 of Daniel 1st 
and · b. 1745 

d. 4ug. 
bur~ 

16, 1831_ (t) Lawr-e-nc-e-of
ltorris co·.,· N:-. J. 

m. Jemima Dickerson dau. of Peter 2nd 
b. Sarah Dickerson 
m. Dec. 30, 1770 of Springfield, 

-d~ . N. J. . 
bur. 

Children~-Daniel 2nd, Pe.ter, Fanny "(Darling) (prob. a neice) 

It is probable they lived "in a large two-story fra."ne house on the road from 
Center Grove to Succasunna Plains", as stated in :Mr. Platt•s book, "Dover 

· Dates 1722 - 1922." P• 55 

The landmarks a.s given in the deeds of the ''land distr1bution" to Daniel 
Lawrence's children (~:a::mbU) dat~d Jan. 23 A.D. 184P and 
found in File Doc. 36 • 21~ Orphans Court, Morris~own, N. J. Court Bouse 
are a help in giving the location of Silvanus I,awrence•a home~ The deeds 
read "Beginning at stone in fork of road in front of dwelling house the late 
Tavern stand of Silvan~• Lawren~e deceased there •• ~ •••••• to a rook leading 
toward Mendham" again "Beginning at the atone in the old. suckasumia Road 
being 2nd oorner of the whole tract•"••••·•••• 

That Silvanus Lawrence was an inn-keeper 
spoken of in a deed· as a "Tavern atand.tt 

-Date■" page fifty-five aa a "hotel where 
the ea.me page Mr. Platt writes--

seems probable ainoe his home is 
It is also deacribed in "Dover 

town meetings ha.d been held." On 

" It was in his home (about 1799) that we have the first account of any 
established "place of -,rship for :Methodist in Randolph Township. The society 
la.ter built a more suitable stone house on ·t:he crossroa.da 1 to be used a.a a 
meetini house and school house, The name ttta.wrenoeville" was inscribed over 
the doors." 



Lawrence (continued) 

In an old book or ear-marks for :Mendham Township Book 1. p. 41. Silvanus 
Lawrence is named as Surveyor of Roads, Judge or Appeals and overseer of 
Roads. 1795-1805. 
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In the year 1877 Sanuel To l,a.wrence wrote to Henry s. Clark the following:· 

"Sylvanus was my grandfather's name and he married Jemima Dickerson 
but~no record is known of their births, marriage or deathao" 

The marriage of Silvanus Lawrence to Jemima Dic.lcerson on Deco 30, 1770 
is recorded by Jonathan Elmer in the Presbyterian Church Records of 
New Providence, N. J. 

Daniel Lawrence son or Silvanus m. 
bo May 18, 1773' and Jemima (Dickerson) 

Lawrence of 
Center Grove, N. Jo 

Sibelar Doty 
bo Apr. 15, 1779 
mo Jam o 7 I 1796 

To continue the line seep. 9 

Noteo 
Old book of ear-marks for Mendham Township gives the mark assigned 
to Daniel Lawrence in 1799 • P• 41. 

In Book 1, P• 41 it states--Daniel Lawrence overseer of Roads 1803. 

Refo Silvanus Lawrence and his wife Jemima where living and occupying a 
house in Randolph Township according to a deed dated March 1, 1814 
Recorded in Morristown Court Bouse ~Deeds" 1814 A A ppo 52, 266. 

That Silvanus Lawrence died prior to 1841 is quite certain. 
A deed in Vol. Y - 3.;po 55. Year 1841 reads "west of the Tavern 
House late of Silvanus Lawrence decao••••·••••• 

In an issue of the Jerseyman of Augo 31, 1831· there is an obituary 
notice which reads, ·"In Randolph on the 16th inst Mr. Sylvester 
Lawrence, aged 86 years." Probably an error was made in the 
Christian nam~. · 



LAWRENCE (continued) 

In a letter from the Adjutant General, Trenton, New Jersey, pertaining to 
Daniel La.wrence as a soldier in the.War of 1812 is as follows: 

Note. 

"The records of this office are of a purely military character 
and seldom show any items of personal or family history. This 
is especially true of the War of 1812." 

"In view of .the foregoing; there is given herein all informa
tion pertaining to the name mentioned above." 

Daniel Lawrence• enrolled as a Private, Capt. Zachari~ 
Roselle's Co~pany; enlisted at Elizabeth, N. J. May 3. 1813, 
for five years; discharged at Greenbush, New York, May 9,. 
1815, close of the war. 

It is probable Daniel L&wrence, (son ot Silvanus) was a soldier in the 
War of 1812. Since a deed shows that his parents lived at one time in 
Elizabethtown, N. J., tor some reason he may have enlisted from there, 
instead of his 011D Township. Copy of deed on next page. 



Silvanus Lawrence & 
wif'e to· 

William Lawrence. 

Thia Indenture made 28 day of' June in the year or our Lord 1787 between 
Silvanus Lawrence of' the borough or Elizabethtown, County of Essex and 
State of' New Jersey and Jemima his wife of the one part and William Lawrence 
of the township of' Roxbury, County of' Morris f'or the sum of' Fif'ty-f'ive 
pounds •••••• a tract or land "situate" ip the township of Roxbury being the 
west corner of said William Lawrence which he purchased of' his father Daniel 
Lawrence•••••• containing 209 acres of land being equal halt or "Moity" of 
a tract of 418 aorea which the said Silvanus Lawrence holds by virtue of a• 
Sherif of' the County of' Morris bearing date the 17 day of·June 1786. Together 
also with all buildings, improvements, woods, underwoods, timber, roads, 
passages, waters, water courses, mines, minerals, huntings. 

Witnesses. 
John Stark 
Abm. Lawrence. 

Signed. 

Silvanus Lawrence. 

Recorded in Morristown, N. J. Court Bouse --
"Deeds" 1812 - Vol.WP• 111 

. . 

•Deed duly executed by William Liddle E~q., High Sheriff~ 



Genealogy embracing Dickerao_n family and said to be authentico 

1. Ca.relic 1st King of Wessex. 534 Ao. D. 
534 A. D. 
56o 

2. Cynrio 2nd n 11 11 

Canlin 3rd n n " 
Cuthwi.ne 4th " " 11 593 
Cuthwine lat Earl of Wessex 
Cutha 2nd " n n 
Cleowald 3rd Earldorman 
ICenred 4th 11 

Ingild 5th " 
loppa 6th " 
loppa Ea.rldorma.n 7th 
Allemm.d ling of lm.t 
Egbert lat king ot All Engo 822 A. Do 
lthelwult 2nd ling of Eng. 8~ 
Alfred the Great 1/E 871 
Edward the Elder 1/E 901 
Bdmuud lat • 1/B 
Bd.gar 12th 1/B 
Bthelred II 14th 1/E 
ldmun.d·II 15th 1/B 
lid.ward the outlaw . 

979 
1016 

Jlatilda (oi- ll&rgaret) .P• .A.theling 
lla~U4& of 80.0.tland (Wife ot Benl'7 I) •pr••• JfiLude · 1067 
Henry 2nd 1/E 1124 
John I/B 1199 
Henry 3rd 1/1 1216/72 
Edward I 1/E 
Joan or A.area 
lfargaret Clare 
Margaret .Augley 
Bugh 2nd Earl of Stafford 
Catherine Stalford 
Sir John DeLa Pola Kent 
Edward De La Pola 
.Alice De La Pola 
Willia .Allkirke 
Iaabel Allkirke 
Iaabel Stockdale 
George (.Allkird) 
Williaa (Dykonaon) 
Henry Dickenson 
Philemon D.--
Peter '' 
Philemon '' 
Peter " 
Jemima .• 

(Ma.rm.) 
(Cooper.) 
(Payne.) 
(11apes.) 
(caae.) 
(Brainard) 
(Lawrence.) 

lfote: Submitted by Jira. W.Johnmn Hallock, Summit. B. J. 
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DICKERSON (continued) 

Philemon Dickerson son of Henry and 
bo 1,98 and . 
d. May 27, 1672 (Cooper) Dick-
bur. Preso Churchyear enson of 

Southold, L. lo 

Children--Mary, Thomas,·Eliz•beth, Peter. 

Peter Dickerson son of Philemon and 
bap. July 9, 1648 Mary (Payne) 
d. Mar. 15 ,· l 722/3 Dickerson of 
bur. Southold, L. Io 

m. Mary Payne dau of Thomas and 
b. Ooto 12, 1611 Elizabeth Payne 
m. 1641 of Wrentham, 
d. Mar. 1, 1&:;7 Suffolk Co. Eng. 
bur. Pres. Churchyard, 

Southold, -L• I. 

m. 1st Mary ••• dau·of Tho:raa Reeves. 
2nd N'-omi Mapes dau of Thomas and 

b. Jan. 17, 1667 Sarah (Purrier) 
_m. before 1686 Mapes of 
d. Mar. 4, 1725 Southold, L.I. 
bur. 

Children - Philemon, Mary, John, Naomi, Thomas. 

Philemon Dickerson 
b. in Southold · 
d. Mar:.-..o 14, 1716 
bur.· 

son ot Peter and 
Naomi (Mapes} 
Dickerson of 
Southold, N •. Y. 

. m. Ba:r:mah Case dau. of Henry and Ta.bi tha 

Children - Peter, John, Thomas. 

Note. 

b. 
m. 
d. 
bur. 

--·----. Case 
of' 

Philemon· Dickerson born in Great Yarmouth, England came to 8"lem, Mass. on 
the "Mary Ann of Yarmouth", July 16,7. Mary Payne came in the same ship. 

He was admitted a freeman of the town of Salem in 1641. 

He went to Southold Lo I. about 1648 or prior to 1651. He was a land 
o'Wller and a successful tanner. Peter, his son was enterprising and a 
tanner like his father. In Sept. 16, 1675 he had 20 acres of land, 8 
oxen, 23 cows, 40 goats, 14 swine, of the value of L 250 . . 
In 1666 Naomi Ma.pea, who at that time was eighteen years old, was men
tioned in her father• s will as the wife of Peter Dickermn. In the 
same year Peter Dickerson's family was given as three males one female. 

·Ref. Philemon Dickerson's will was prob. Octo 28, 1672, N. y. Surrogates Office 
(Liber 1, folio 1610) 

Southold To-wn·Records. Vola 1, ·pp. 22, 23, 24. 
Town of Southold L. I. 1698 by Moore. 
Early Germans of :N. Jo by Chambers P• 328 and 331 
The Annals ot Sai em by Joseph B. Felt - 1827 
New York Genealogy and Biographical Records. Vol. 29-:,> • 
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Copy of will: 

Phileman Dickerson of Southold in the Jurisdioon of New York, being in 
perfect memory maketh this my last wi 11 and testament in manner .tl'owlowing - . That 
is to say - I will and bequeath unto my beloved wife, my house and whome lott 
with all the aoco~dationa belonging thereunto, that is within the old Towne 
bounds both uplands and meadows with all the apurtnanoes thereunto belonging 
during her life or widowhood, and after that, to be disposed to-my children 
eqmlly. Also I give unto my wife toure cowa, and all my goata, with all 19" 
mouvable goodea that 1a within my hou•~• And alao m:y crop ot corne, and my 
awiner this I give my wife forever. And the rest of my cattell to be diapoNd 
of to my- two da tera.Elizabeth Dickerson and Mary Diokeraon, when they o~ of 
the ag~ ot one and twenty, Also my will is that my tow oxen and my -tow steeres 
yt my sonn Thoma.a and my aonn Peter have them, provided my wife have the·use 
of them during her life or widowhood, and after that they to be derided between 
them. 

I give to my aonn Thomas fourteene acres of land at the lorth Sea, which 
I bought ot John Batlye. 

Also I do give-all the rest of my.iand at North Sea, an~ at Corohauge to 
my three sonnes. As also my house and"ho~lott after my wife•• deoe~se, or in· 
oase she. matry~ then to "be _di v:J_ded · equally to my three sor1nes-._ 

I do alaQ make my wife Mary Dickerson aole exeautor of ~is my last will. 

In w,ltness heerot t have heerunto sett my hand dated this Twentye day of 
June, 1665. 

VVitness 
Barnabas Winder, Senior. 
John Yo1mgs, Pastor. 
Thomae Butchinaon. 

Phileman Dickerson 
The .mark of 

Entered upon record May the 8, 1672 by me, 
Richard Terry, Recorder. 
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DICKERSON (continued) 

Peter Dickerson son of Philemon mo Sarah Brainard 
b. 1710 and Ha.mi.ah (Case) 
d. Dec. 14, 177?, Dickerson of' 

bo 1710 
m. 

bur. Springfield, Southold, Lo Io and do Aug. 18, 1798 
N. J. Springfield, N. J. bur. Springfield, N. J. 

Children - Philemon, Hannah, Jemima, Mary, Sarah, Brainard. 

Jemima Dickerson dau. of Peter m. Sylvanus Lawrence son of Daniel 
bo and Sarah bo 1750 (?) and 
d. 
bur. 

Dickerson of 
Springfield, N. J. 

m. Dec. ;o, 1770 Lawrence of 
Morris Co. N.J. 

Children - Daniel, Peter, Fanny (Darling) (?). 

Daniel Lawrence 
b. May 18, 1773 

son of Sylvanus 
and Jemima 
(Dickerson) 
Lawrence of' 
Center Grove, 
(near Dover) 

m. Sibela.r Doty 

N. J. 

Line Continued on PP• 9, 45. 

Note. 

Ref. 

Peter Dickerson removed from Southold, Lo I. to Springfield, N. J. about 
17,5 as statted in a deed. He was an elder of the Presbyterian Church of 
Springfield, at its organization, and with its minister as trustee in a 
deed £'or land as a glebe for the church. 

"Records of Dickerson Family." by c. w. Dickinson filed wl. th New Jersey 
Historical and Genealogical Society of Newark. 

New York Genealogy and Biographical Record. 
Vol. 30.Jan.1899 pp. 180, 247, 250, 251. 

In "New Jersey Calendar of _Wills." 1771 - 1780 p. 143 record is made of 
the 'Will of Peter Dickerson, of Essex Co. Int. 
AdJnrs. Philemon Dickerson and Samuel Tyler. 
Dec. 18, 1773. Renunceation by Sarah Dickerson, widow of Peter Dickerson, 
in favor of -h~r son.Philemon Dicke~son and son-in-law Samuel '-'Yler. 
Wi tnesaea Abrahaa Lowrance · · · 

Hannah Darling. 

Will of Sarah Dickerson widow of Peter recorded in Trenton 
972 H. B. 38 p. 166 (1798). 

Stryker•s book, p. 574 ~ Ravo soldier - Brainard Dickinson 
Zieber•s Beraldery po 318 - Dickinson Coat-of-Arms. 



Peter Dickinson and his wife Sarah (Brainard) lived in a well built stone house 
in Springfield, New Jerseyo The house·was situated in the section now known as 
Kilburn probably near Wyoming Avenue. It was torn down in the early part of 
the twentteth century and some of the stones are said to have been used in the 
building of a bridge in Milburn. 

An oil painting was painted of the Diokinaon homeatead by Sarah Ao (Dickinson) 
Shafter while it was atill standing. The picture is now in the possession ot 
Mra. w. J. Hallock, ot Summit, New Jersey. 

When Jira. Shatter (great-grand-daughter of Peter and Sa?ILh Dickinson) was an 
elderly la~ ahe waa interviewed by a newapaper reporter and the folloWing ia 
quoted from hie paper. It ia unfortunate the date and name of paper is unknown. 

"fha tirat meeting■ of the Springfield Methodist Churoh were 
hel~ in the kitohen of the old Diokinaon homeetead which was 
capable ot aoooJ1110dating one hW1dred peraone, In thi• houee 
ware Mr•• Shatter waa born, wounded Revolutionary 1oldier1 were 
oarr1ed in Md oared tor duriug the battle. ot Springfield." 
(Th• hou1e was aametimea known a, the old atone fort.) 

The old atone tort atanda under the hill, 
The road runa by the door, 
In the meadow flows the brook 10 -still 
A• it did in-days of yore • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ' ... 
And the old atone fort and i ta warm walls 
Are leveled one by one. 
■ • I ••• ■ ■ • ■ ■ I • ■ ■ e ■ • ■ ■ ■ I 

Written by R. A. Shaffer. 



lJickinson 

In memory of Peter 
Dickinson who diJd 
December ye ]4~~ 1773 
Ag' d 63 Years 

My fellow A.ge Stop here a
-while 
And see my monumental 
pile 
Once I like you but ah 
.AI:l nothing now but native 

Clay. 

Ref. Book Vol. LL 

Dickinson 

Here lies the body 
of Sarah, wi. ddow 
of Peter Dickinson 
who de.parted this 
life August the 
18th 1798 in th, · 
88th yea~ of her age. 

"Inscriptions from the Presbyterian Church buring ground of 
Springfield, New Jersey." 
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Th,s 
Mapes Family of Norfolk England. 

Arms and Pedigree 

The original name Map or Mapp, Maps is of Welch origin meaning "navigator." 
Walter Mapes was born on the border of Whales about 1138. He was in the court 
of King Henry. In 1196 he was appointed Archbishop of Oxford. After that no 
further trace of him is found. No doubt the reason is tor several centuries 
following Willia.m the Conquer little attention was given in preserving Public 
documents. 

John .Mapes of Feltham in Norfolk England the most remote ancestOr from whom 
any considerable number 01· the present generation in America a.re able to trace 
descent, was doubtless or the same f&mily, but his birth did not occur until 
nearly two centuries after the time of Walter Mapes. 

Parents 
Gen. 1. 

John Mapes of Feltham in 
Norfolk, m. Joice de.uo and 

heir of John Blount son of 
Sir Hugh Blount. 

11. 
Robert of .Feltham. 

m. Elizabeth Gray 

111. 
John of Feltham 
m. Jene Hingham 

IV. 
Christopher of FQltham 
m. Thoma Ii ne Heron 

v. 
John of' Feltham 
m (1st) Anna Moore 
m.{2nd) Alice Walmer, the mother of 

VI. 
Leonard of Feltham 
b. about 1558 
m. Catherine Southwell dau. of 
"Richard Southwell, or St. Faiths, 
in Norfolk England. 

L 1. 

Children 
Gen. 11 
Robert 

111. 
John 

IV. 
Christopher 

v. 
. John 

VI. 
Leonard 

Vll. 
Frmois 



Mapes Family (continued) 

VII 
Franoi1 Mape1 ot Row.le1by 
in Nortolk, England 
m, Anna 1,oveday dau. of 
Riobard, of Norwich 
Eugl1U1d. 

VIII 
Thoma, Mapee ot Southold L, 1. 
m, Sarah Purr1er dau. ot Capt. W•• Purrier 

b. 1630 and hie wite Alice. 
d. 

VIII 
Thomas 
b. 1628 
d. 1687 

IX 
Naomi 
b, 1667 
m. Peter Dickerson 
d, Mar. 4, 1725 

Note. Th0111,1,1 Mapes made his will 1686. It was proved the next year. 
See 11 a1 ■tory ot Southold 1640-1744. 11 

Rat. "The FIUllily ReaQrd, 11 Vol. -1 P• ll Devoted for 1897 to the 
Sackett, th, Weygant an4- the Ma.pea F~iliea. 

IX 
Naoid Mapes dau. of Thomas and 
b. Jan. 17, 1667 Sarah (Purrier) 
m, Peter D4Qkeraa~ Mapes 
d. Mar, 4, 17~ 

(age 58) 

X 
PhileJQOn Diokeraon 
b. 1¥1 Southold 
m. He.:ruu1n C•ee 
d. Mar, 14, 1718 

(age 1,) 

XI 
Pet!Br Diokeraoa 
b. 1710 . 
m. Sarah Brainard 
d. Dec, 14, 1773 
bur. Springti,ld, N, J. 

XII 
J•~ Diok•raon 
b, 
m. Sylvuqa I,awrenoe 
d. 
bur. 

XIII 
Daniel Lawronoe 
b. 11.ay 18, 177} 
•• Sibelar Doty. 

X 
Philel!lOn 

XI 
Peter 

XII 
Jemima 

XIII 
Daniel 
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Payne Family 

Thomae Payne of Cooklie, Blything Co. Suffolk, England. 

Thomas Payne son of 
b. 1541 
d. Apr. 14, 1631 

(age 90 yre.) 

Children - Henri, 
b. 1579 
d. 1579 

John, 
b. 1580 

Maria, 
b. 1583 

1'homae Payne son of Thomas and 
b. Dec. 11, 1586 Katherine (Har-
d. before 1640 saant) Payne of 

Craneford Co. of 
Suffolk 

Children - Mary, Thomas, Elizabeth, 
1612 161)+· 

Dorothy and Nathaniel. 

Mary· Payne da\l. o:r Tbomaa 
b. Oct. 12~ 1611 

m. Katherii;ie Haraaant 
b. 
m. June 20 1 1578 
d. 

Robert, 
b. 1584 

Thomas. 

m. Elizabeth dau. ot 
b. 
m. Nov. 22, 1610 
d. 

Peter, 
16lo/7 

John, 
1620 

m.. Philemon Dicker.10n 

Line continued on page 47• 

dau. • or Thomae 
and 
Hare_e_an_t_o_,,t_ 
Cranaford Co. 
ot Suffolk 

Note. Thomas Payne Jr. came from Yarnouth, England in his own ship the 
"Mary Ann" to Sal em, Mase. in 16-'7 ~ · 

Ref. New England Hist. and Gen. Reg. Voi. v. ·.PP 331-, 
Compendium ot American Genealogy_. Vikus. P• 986 

Purrier and Ila.pea. 

William Purrier settled in Southold befor•·any record was made, was ot 
Olney, Buckinghamshire (the pariah Newton and Cowper made famous.) He 
sailed from England-lat of April 1635 with his wife and three children 
on the "Hopewtrll" for New England. He aBterwards removed to New Haven 
then to Southampton Long Island and became a wealthy and influential 
permn. He was in Southold, with his home in Southampton in 1673• 

Note: Thomas Jlap es of Southold., L. I. married Sarah Pu.rrier daughter 
ot Capt. William. Purrier. Their daughter Naomi, born 1067, married 
PetE!r J)iokeraon. 

Ref. "T011l1 at Southold, L• I. lb98." 

Line continued Qn PP• 47, 49. 



CASE 

Case, prob. William, who left England in the -Dorset" in Septa 1635 
age nineteen, he was received as Freeman in Rhode Island on May 22, 1665. 

William Case son of 
b~ 
d. 

bur. 

Children - Henry, Theophilus. 

Henry Case son of William and 
b. Martha Case of 
d. 
bur. 

m. Martha dau. of 
bo 
m. 
d.. 
bur. 

m. Ta.bitha 

d. Dec. 16, 1735 
bur. 

Children. In 1686 - 3 males and 3 females in his family. 

Hannah Case dau. of Henry and, 
b. Tabitha ca·se of 
m. 1709 
d. 
bur. 

Children - Peter, John, Thomas. 

Peter Dickerson son of Philemon 
b. 1710 and HarlDah (Case)· 
d. Dec. 14, 1773 Dickerson of 

(age 63) · Southold, L. I. 
bur. Springfield 

N, J. 

Children - Jemima (and others) 

Jemima Dickerson dau. of Peter and 
b. Sarah DickersOD 
m. Dec. 30, 1770 · of Springfield, 
d. I. J. 
bur. 

Children - Daniel (and others) 

Daniel Lawrence son of Silva.nus 
b. May 18, 1773. and Jemima 

(Dickermn} 
Lawrence of 
center ~rove, N. J. 

m. Philemon Dickerson son of Peter 
b. In Southold and Naomi 
d. Sept. 14, 1718 (Mapes) Dick-
bur. erson of South

hold, L. I ■ 

m. Sarah Brainard dau. of 
b. 1710 
m. 
d. Aug. 18, 1798 

(age 88) 
bur. Springfield, N. J. 

m. Silvanus Lawrence son of Daniel 
b. 1745 (?) and 
d. of Morris Co. 
bur. N. J. 

m. Sibelar Doty 

To continue line _seep. 9 
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CLARK 

11Henry Clark (a Sootohman) came to Suff'old Cour1ty, L.I. Ronkonkoill8. 1 

leaving wife and child with relatives he went insearoh of land on which 
to settle. Went west· via Elizabeth to Morristown. 1''ollowed up a branch 
of the Whippany River and found a spring on·a plateau with water power 
near by, made a clearing, built a log house, then returned to move out 
his family. (Year abt. 1728). For some years after they settled, there 
was only a foot path to Mendham which contained one fwnily tmd Morristown 
three. No record of his first purchase of land is known but the date is 
fixed by other f'aots. In 1734 he built a !'rs.me house by side of log cabin 
and put-. iron knooker on the door, bearing date. About 1750 assisted by 
son ud sons-in-law, built dam wid saw mill ~t head of glen. This dam 
yet stlillding finn. (1892) Copied from H.. s. Clark's "Record." 

Henry Clark Sr. son of' 
b • abt. 16<)0 in England 
d. 1770 
bur. Hill Top Cem. 

Mendham, N,J. 

Children -- Abigail, Anne, Henry Jr. 

Abigail Clark dau. 
b. 1726/7 
m. 175j 
d. Apr. 15, 1792 
bur. Mendha111, N.J. 

Child t ·· Henry q. 

ot Henry Sr. and 
Anne Clark of 
Mt. Freedom, N.J. 

Henry c. Doty 
b. 1754 
d. abt. 1"/97 

son ot Nathaniel and 
Abigail· (Clark) 
Doty of Brookside 
N.J. 

Children -- Abigail, Sibelar. 

Sibelar Doty dau. ot Henry c. 
b. Apr. 15, 1'179 and Mary (Loree) 

Doty 

m. Anne uau. of--------Loree of 
b. 1693 (in ¥lg.) ~gland and 
m. 1725 " L. I. 
d. Nov. 15, 1756 
bur. Mmdham, N.J. 

m. Nathaniel Doty Jr. 
b. abt. 1700. 
d. 1810 
bur. Mendham, N.J. 

m. Mary Loree 
b. 1757 
m. 1774 
d., 1805 
bur. 

dau. of Samuel and 
and Sibillah 
(Newton}° Loree 
of Mend.ham, N • J. 

m. Daniel Lawr.enoe. 

To continue line see page 9. 

Note. Henry Clark Sr. was known a.a "the Long Island Yankee," 

Deed1 between the years 1754 and 1768 show that Henry Clark Sr. 
owned large tracts of land in the vicinity of Mr. Freedom, N.J. 

Ref. "A Record of Anne and Henry Clark." by llenry s. Cla.rk. PP• 3,4. 
First Pres. Church Register of Morristown, N.J. P• 2900 



Tombstone in Cemetery or Hill Top Pres. Church, Mendham, N. J. 

Here lies the Body of 
Anne Wife of Henry 
Clark died Novo 15 
1756 in the 64 Year 
of her age 

Why do we mourn departing (friends) 
Nor shake in Death■ Alarms 
It is a voice that Jesus sends 

(the last line is under ground.) 
probably reads 

To oall us to His arms. 

loto, To the lett ot th, boadeto~• of Ami• Cl~rk is a.flat atone marking the 
g.J"&To·ot her·h~1'b&nd1 Heiu-y Clark, who died in the year 1770~ 



John Loree 
b .. 
d. Apr, 2r 1727 

SQutho ld. L., I. 

Child, Samuel Loree l. 

Samuel Loree son of John and 
bo A.bout 1686 ----- Loree of' 
d .. Apr., 15, 1739 Southold, L. I. 

Southold, La Io 

Children 
Samuel II, Joshua., lie&ek.ia, Sarah, 

LOREE 

mt---------
bo 
da May 3, 1698· 

Southold., L.I. 

m.. Hannah-------
b. 
d .. llar. 9/10,· 1739 

Southold, L. I ■ 

John; Jeremy, Ephriam, Hannah .. 

S9.llluel Loree Il son 
bo 1729 

of Samuel 
lUl.d. litUlnah 
Loree of' 
Southold, t.I .. 

mo Sibillllt.h Newton d&.ua.of 
a. 1736-7 

d .. Maro 21, 1762 m. Jan. 22, 175;• 
d. Aug. 30, 1822 
bur. Mendham, N.J. 

b\tr • }ff();r'r-istownJ · 
N. J • 

Pres. Cemetery. 

Childrt;n 
Samuel III, Joanna, Kary, Elizabeth .. 

Noteo 

Rei'. 

To continue line see pp U, ~~ 

The Will of Samuel Loree I munea wife imd eight child.reno 
Proved Ma.re 27th 1740 (Lib. 13 NoY ■ P• ,390) 

Samuel Loree II was given earmarks 1750 in Mendham, .N.J. 

"ToVlll of Southold, Index., 16(;8." Under Loree, Loring, and "Lore". 
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N .. Y,. lie.n •. and Biogra.phical Records,• Vol. 44 ... P• 284 Vol. 47 PP• ~7, j 1J,J 
Vol., 48, pp 25/6 

"Record" by Henry S. Ola rk PP• 6,8, 
Sibillah Newton widow of Samuel Loree, married &ug. 18 or 23, 1763, 
her second nusband Henry Clark Jr. Ber third husband, Elisha Bea.oh, Sr. 
on Dec~ j, 1814. Her willnw.de 1820 Reg. Lib. c. 

Stryker• s "Officers and Men of N. Jo .in the Rev., War." P• 671 names 
Rsamuel Lorie, Jr. Morris." He was Samuel Loree III., brother of M~ry 

(Lore-a) Doty. 



PRESBYTERIAN CHUllClL MORRISTOWN, NEW JERSEY 
FIRST EDIFICE 1738-1791 





Mary Loree dauo 
bo 1757 
mo 1774 
do 1805 
bur. 

of Samuel 11. 
and Sibillia 
(Newton) 
Loree of 
Mendham. No Jo 

LOREE (continued) 

m. Henry c. Doty 
b. 1754 
d. 1798 
bur. 

son of Nath.aniei 
and Abigail 
(Clark} Doty 

of Brookside, 
N. J • 

Children - Sibelar and Abigail 

Sibelar Doty dau. of Henry c. mo Dm iel Lawrence 
b. 1779 and Mary 

(Loree) Doty 
of Brookside, No J. 

Line continued on page 9 

"Morristown Pres. Church Record" registers the baptism of 
Mary Loree, Nov. 25, 175<). 
See P• 62 (Doty) and po 143 (Lorain, I,,oring). 

"A Record of Henry and Anne Clark." pp. 4, 8. by Henry s. Clark· 
Trenton Wills :/1913 N (1798) and #1223 No (1805/6). 
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In the Nwne of God Amen, I san,uel Loree.of Mendham in the County of Morris in 
the province of New Jersey yoeman Being Sick and weak in boddy but through 
Divine Goodness of perfect mmen~ry and of a sound mindo Taking to mind the 
mortaltity of my boddy and knowing it is appointed for all men onoe to Dye, 
and willing to dispose of what worldly estate it hath pleased the Lord to 
Bless me with Do make and Declair this my Last Will and in manner and forme 
following (viz) 
First and principally I Recommend my Soul to God that Gave itg and my boddy 
to the Earth to be Decently Buried at the direction of D'!Y Executors hereafter 
named · 

Imprinis My Will is that all my Last Debts and Funeral Ci1arges be paid by 
my Executors. 
Iten:i, My Will is that that tract of' Land lying at the North end of my planta
tion Containing Thirty Acres (whereon Elijah Brown now lives) Be sold by my 
Executors hereafter named, who are hereby 
Impowered to make a sale of the sameo 
Item, I Give and Bequeth to my Beloved wife Sybil, three Cows, the choice of 
them, Ten Sheep my brown mare, Side Saddle and bridle,·and lot much of my 
Moveable Estate as to make up one equal thir.d part of itg and also the rent 
of all my plantation During her Widdowhood, or until my Son oomes·of ageo 
Item I give and Bequeth to my Beloved Son Samuel and to his Heirs and 
Ossigns forever all my Lands, Ten~ments and Heredilament~ (not bef·ore given 
Away) to enter upon it when he comes of age Preserving one thi-rd part of the 
Rent. During my Beloved Wifes Life or Widowhoodo 
Item I Give and Bequeth unto my three Daughters Jamly Joanna, Mary and 
Elizabeth to each of them thirty pounds light money to be paid them respec
tively as they oome or age by my Executors hereafter named and in case either 
of my three daughter above named Should Dye before they come of Age Tha~, 
her or their Legacy be ·equally Divided between the Survivours or goes to the 
Survivoro 
And I Do by these present &.D Make and Ordain My Beloved Wife and my trusty 
Friend Jacob Boars and Benjamin Halsey Executors of this my Last Will and 
Testament, Hereby ratifying confirming and allowing this and no Other to be 
my Last Will and Testament Dated this Sixteenth Day of March 17620 

Signed Sealed Published pronounced 
and declaired to be his last Will" .and Testament and in presence 
of us who have hereunto Subscribed our 
names as Witnesses to the sameo 
Ezekiel Beach 
Nathaniel Tingley SAMUEL LOREE· 
Henry Axtell 

Recorded Trenton, N. J. 
171 Mo BoH, Po J.41 
Will 1762. Invo 17650 



Tombstones in Cemetery of Hill Top Church, Mendham, New Jersey 
end 

Cemetery of Presbyterian Ch~rch, Morristown, New Jersey. 

Here lies the body ot 
Samuel Loree Dec•d. 
March 21, 1762 in the 
,3rd year ot his age. 

Why do we mourn Departing friends 
Nor shake at Deaths ala~a 
Tia but the Voice that Jesus sends 

(Last line under grounq 
probably reads, 
To call us to Bis arms.) 

In 
Memory of Sibillah Beach 

Widow of 
Elisha Beach 

who deparmd this lite 
Aug. 30th 1822 

in the 86th year of her age. 

The voice of this alarming scene 
May every heart obey 

lor be the heavenly warning vain 
Which calls to watch and pray. 

(Widow of San uel Loree) 
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TRIWA1ER 

Hans 'l'r1mzner probably arrived 1:1.t Philadelphia in ship "Davy" Oct. 25, 1738 9 his 
name is signed by the clerk to oath of allegia.nce taken at above date as Hans 
Trirn, .• er, According to a deed in the Flemington, N.J. clerk's office he settled 
,.n 1u1iwell twpa UoJo and possessed 300 a~res of land; he sold 105· acres to his 
eldest son :Matthi1:1.s Trimmer of German Valley, NoJo for 425 L. on the 4th of Nov., 
l74fl, who at the time cf !.tis death owned 846 acres. 

Hans ( Johfl.r.nes) '.l'rimmer son of ma 1st Prob .. Anna. 
b, 
m., 2ndo Elsje (Alioe) 
d, Jan., 1749 

(in Amwell, N .J •) }rd., Jwlary Catrina 

Children by lat. wife:· Tys (Matthias), Toenes (Anthony), Ry(Andrew), Gorg, 
Harm.en (HerbertL by 2nd. wif'e Wm., Anna, Hannes_ (John), Nicholas., Judi t, and 
Henri.ck (Henry), 

Matthias Trimmer 
b~ 
m,. 
d, 1793 
bur. 

s,n of Hans 
and 

1st wife of 
Amwell twp. ,N.J. 

m. Anna Martha Neighbor dau. of 
b. Leonard 1st. and 
d. Maria M. Neighbor 
bur. of Ger.man Valley 

N.J. 

Children named in will: John 2nd, Matthias, Jacob, David, ."Lenart", Mary 
Sophia, and Elizabeth. 

Jolm Tri~er 2nd. son of :Matthias m. 1st Cathrine Roelofson dau. of 
b. _and Anna (Neighbor ·b.. Reolof and · 
d. Will rec. (July Trimmer of German m. 
bur. 1824) V~lley, N.J. do 1804 Reolofson of 

bur. German Valley, N.Jo 

m. 2nd. Anna Catherine Sharp. 

Children by 1st. wife: John 3rd. and others (See page 59.) 

John Trimmer 3rd. son of John 2nd· m. Eli~abeth Young ·dau. of William and 
b. Feb. 12, 1775 and Cathrine (Roelofson) bo Jan. 6, l'/83 Margaret {Schenkel) 
d. Sept. 16, 1854 Trimmer of German m. Jan. 11, 1806 Yowig of German 
bur. Flanders,, Valley, N.J. d. Jwie 19, 1861 Valley, N.J. 

N.ff;. · bur- Flanders~ 
Children: Mary Ann, Marga.r~t, and Wi llia.m. Y. N • • T. 

William Yo Trimmer married Julia Ann Lawrence. (To continue line see page ,~ 
Margaret Trimmer married Samuel T. Lawrence. (" " " n " 1:1) 

Note: Johannes TriIUIDBr and Matthis.a, naturalized in N .J. Dec. "8, 1744• 

Ref a Record of the baptism of Hendrick child of Johannes "Tremer11· and Elsje his 
wife at Readington, Pa. Oct. 30th, 1747. 
Will of Johannes Trimmer dated ReE.dington, 1749a N.J. Ca.lander of Wills 

" 
(1730-1750) P• 487. 

"Matthias Trimmer prob. Maro 10, 1793. N.J. Ca.lander ot Wills. 
11 11 John Trimmer 2nd. Vol. C., p. 171) (1791-1795) p •. 363. 
" " John Tri111tner 3rd. Vol. G., P• 415) Morris Coo Surrogates office. 

* N .,Y. Geogr1aphicd & Biographical Record a Vol 27°28 P• 89 
11 }.;1:1.r]v (;!"lrrr,i,nc, ~ .... " • n '-·· ,.., .. , 



Herr Doctor Martin Luther Seal 
zu Year 1522. 

Auge f'angen zer Endo 15}4 

German gebradi t. 

GERMAN BIBLE 

MDCCLll. 

Qmio 1775 fubrui a Jui or (Jui) Zevelfton - Johannus Trimer. 

Quanae 1776 Quembrie Jnc. 

- Elisabett Trimer - 1776. 

1780 - Que ust gu borne 
Ann Trimer -

Qua 1787 Qu~fzy g borne 

Catrina Trime~ Oct. 

nglish. 
John Trimer Jut1r. wa bro 

Febo ,12, 1775 

Elizabeth Trimer wa. b 
Deo. 11, 1776 

Ann Trimer w. b. 
J(a.y 9, 1780 

Cathe~ina Trim w. b. 
Oct. 13, 1787 

David Trimer w. b. Oct. 22, 1792 

Mary Trimer w. b. Oc~. 5, 1794 

Morres Trim w. b. June 22, 1797 

Jacob Trim w. b. Mar. 8, 1800 

Leonard Trime~ w. b. Apr. 12, 1804 

Andrew Trimer w. b. Jtm.e 13, 1807 

Note. 
Taken from the fly-leaf of an old Bible in the possession of 
Miss Marjorie Swackha.mer, Long Velley. New Jersey (194o)o 
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SCHENKEL (Shangle) 

Heinrick Schenkel oame from near Strasburg and raached Philadelphia in the ship 
"Robert and Oliver" from Rotterdam Se,pt. 11, 1736, According to family tradi
tion he was of royal blood, supposedly a dukeo 

Heinrick Schenkel son ot 
bo 

mo lat. Sarah Herbert dau. of John. 

do 17$ 2nd. Ann :tlargaret Neighbor dau. or 
bur. b. LeOllard lat. ~d 

m. "Kargoretaw Noch• 
d. before ber of·German 

1765 Valley, NoJa 

3rd, Mar:iEli&abeth Ber~ott dauo ot 
b. Tho•~ the eighth, 
m. Barl o·l' Pembrooke. 
d. 
bur~ 

Children: .Anthony, John, Peter, Leonard, Henry, Adam, Margaret, 
Mary Elizabeth,-Catrin, Anna Ka.ry and Frederick. 

Ann Margaret Schenkel died prior to the year 1765. Her rather Leonard Nochbera 
mentions her in his will dated, 1765 as "late wife of Heney Schenkle." 

Elizabeth Bercott., 3rd. wife of Henry Schenkel, amigra.ted to AJllerica in 1749 from 
the River Rhine. She is-said to have been ma.id of honor to Qt1eeaAnneo Thia 
seems improbable since she was not of Queen Anne's generation, however the honor 
may have been given her at birth, since her father, Thomas the eighth, Earl of 
Pem.brocke ~as exceedingly active in the court during the reign of Queen ..azme. 

Although Heney Schenkel1 e will na rec~rded in 1770, in which he mentions his 
a:, ns by name and "my four youngest daughters" 1 t waa not· until 22 years later 
his estate was settled. The.following heirs are mentioned as copied from the 
original document filed in the Morris Co. Surrogates ~f'fioe Box 9, j)oc. 9. 

Frederick Hunnel and Eilizabeth Shankel, 
William Young and Margaret his wife, 
John Crater and Mary his wife,· · 
Catherine Shangle . 
Frederick Shangle. (Posthumous child.) 

In the same box is found a ••11 pi--e of paper with the following wording: 
11Advertiam. 11 

""The Exec·. of Henry Shankel decs. 
Intends to settle their accounts of' the 
said &state in the surgates office 
in Jun sevne Next all consarnd are 
Desired to take Notis." 
Aprill the 13, 1792. 

Leonard Neighbor 
Moreta Cratter. 

"The above ad- be set _up at Wife's mill in the twp. of Roxbury 
Morris Co.11 Sworn before Jebez Canfield Lunt. 

Ref. Henry Sha.nkel - Will - Lib~ 14 P• 233 
"Early German.sin N.J. PP• 168, 478 
Sumeraet Coo ~iatorical Quarterly. Vol. 11. PP• 291/2 
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Schenkel (continued) 

Margaret M. Schenkel dau. of Hein 
b. 1759 rick and 
m. Dec. 25, 1761 
d. Apr.24.1840 
bur. 

Child Eliza.beth 

Elizabeth Young dau. of William. 
b. Jan. 61 1'{83 and Margaret 
m. Jan. 11, 1806 (Sohenkel) 
d. June 19, 1861 Young 
bur. 

Children -- Jlary Ann • .lrlarga.ret, William Y. 

Margaret Tririimer dau. of John 3rd. 
b. Aug. 11. 1816 and Elizabeth 
m. Nov. 19, 1835 (Young) Trimmer 
d. Mar. 15, 1874 of Flanders, N. J. 

William Y. Trimmer son of John 3rd. 
b. Oot. 25, 1806 and Elizabeth 
d. Feb. 27, 1819 (Young) Trimmer 

m. William Young son of Peter and 
b. June 10, 1755 Arma 
d. June 20, 1841 Young of 
bur. German 

Valleyp :N.J. 

m. John Trimmer 3rd. son of John and 
b. Feb. 12, 17·15 Catherine 
d. Sept. 16. 1854 (Roelofaon) 
bur. Trimmer of 

m. Samuel Lawrence son of Daniel 
bo Nov.25.1812 and Sibela.r 
d. July 22, 1887 (Doty) Lawrence 

m. Julia Ann Lawrence 
b. Aug. 26, 1808 
m. Oct. 25, 1836 
d. Apr. 10, 1854 

dau. of 
Daniel and 
Sibelar {Doty) 
Lawrence 

Note: A table belonging to Margaret (Schenkel) Young and a 
reel used in the Lawrence family ~re in ~he possession 
of Mrs. Alfred Jo Suttle, Maddison, Na J. 

Ref- Bible of John and Elizabeth (Young) Trimmer puba 18240 In the possession 
of Miss Jla.rjorie Swackhamer, Long Valley, N. Jo 



Inventory of ~enry Shankle'~ (Shangl~) Estate, 

June 21, 1770. 

By reading over the inventory of Henry Shankle 1 s estate one can easily picture 
the primitive 1:ome occupied by his widow Elizabeth and her small ch1ldren 1 in 
the rustic hiil,:; of northern New Jersey, V-hat a contrast it must have been to 
one ,r,ho lived 'i ~. "the luxury of the court rooms ot Europe. One marvels at the 
sacrifice, the courage and fortitude one's ancestors possessed in those early 
d~ys~ . 

Earthern pots and tubs 

"Churren" pail and tray 

Pewter plates, ·platters and spoons 

Dresser 

Pair of tongs 

2 swords 

3 bedsteads & bed clothes 

Looking glass 

Iron "stof'e" 

· Old gun 

3 spinning wheels & cords 

Wool &·woolen yarn 

"/ "chears" 

l "tabel" 

24 head of cattle 
{one black cow' value 114) 

12 horses. 
(one black horse value ~13) 

26 sheep 

9 hogs 

O :-2 :0 

L2rlr0 

Or5:0 

· Ot3:0 

Or5t0 

b2t0,0 

o:6,o 

0.:7:0 

l :7s0. 

t,2:8,0 

0:51-0 

15 hives of bees i5• 

Wind mill r.J+. 

Many other. tools, wagons etG o To·tal L 2091516. 

Cr-:i.gino.l inventory signed by· Roelof Roelofson and John Vli::1.ldorf, and found in 
Morrie Co~ Surrogates Office, Morristol'lll, Ho Jo Box 6 · Dooa 9~ 
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Nochber (Neighbor) 

Leonard Neighbor, arrived in Philadelphia on ~hip "'Robert aµd Oliver• in 1738 
with Sohenkels. He wa.s one of the first settlers in Roxbury Township, New 
Jersey. He is entitled to be called tl.e "Father of German Valley", .~ecauae 
not every Neighbor, but every Schenckle and nearly every Trinn.er desoended 
from him. • 

Leonard. Beighbor son ot 
b. Kay 16()8 
d. Aug. 20, 1766 
bur •• Long Valley, n. J. 

•• Ilaria Mar gar eta dau. of 
·b. 1698 

or 
Aq.g. l 7, l(:JJ7 .. .. 

d. Nov. 17, lTTO 
age 1, yrs. 3 mo. 

bur.. Long Valley, n. .'J. 

Children (named in wl.11) Leonard, .Anna Jl&rgaret, .Anna Martha, Mary Elizabeth. 

Amla Jlargaret Neighbor married Heinrick Schenkel (seep. 6o) 

her sister 

Anna Martha Neighbor married Matthias Trirmner. (Seep. 58.) 

Cluunbor-•• bo.ok "Barly Gennans in New Jersey." PP• 150,_450. 

W, J,. O•lctadl.r ot Wills 1761-1770 P• 309. 



RULOFFSEN (RORLOFSON) 

-Laurens Ruloffsen of Copenhage·n, Der.mark was married to Catherine $htU!Ull II a. 
daughter of HerI:'ISn a pattern The banns were published in a Lutheran Church 
in New York.City May 16P 1715. There were many in New Amsterdam of the 
name of Ruloffsen at a. very early date, 

Laurens Ruloffsen son of 
bo 1689 
do 1771 

Children: Laurens, Roelof and Rermanes. 

of' Laurens 
and Catherine 

m. ca therine Shuman dau ,. of Herman 
b. Feb. 1695 and ?, 
m. June 26$ 1715 Shuman 
d. July 1776 

m. Roelof Roeloffson sen 
bo Sept" 26, 1717 
d., Nov. 1783 ( Shuman)· Rul

offsen, of New York 

b. 
m, 
d. 

City. . 
Children: Cathrine and others. 

Cathrine Roeloffson dau. of Roelof 
bo and 

Roeloffson of 
German Valley, 
New Jersey 

m. John Trimmer (2nd) son of Matthias 
and Anna (Neigh
_bor) Trimmer of 
German Valley, 
N. J. 

Line continued on page 58. 

Note: Roelof Roeloffsen signed John Weygand' s call 1749 to be pastor of' the 
Lutheran Church. German Valley, N. J. •· the second regular pastor in 
this p1.rt of the state. There were seventy-eight names in number and 
nearly all _autographs were in.German. The names H.enrig Sohenckel and 
Matthias Trimmer also appear on the original document. 

~ccording to Chamber's "Early GermansinNew Jersey•. Cathrine 
Roelofson was the daughter of Hermanes, perhaps thi11 is a mistake, 
since a legai document has been found in the.Morris County Surrogates 
Office, llhich namea her the dau~ter <£ "Rulef Rulefson." See next 
page. 

Ref. "Early Germans in New Jersey.• PP• 473-4, 635-6. 
Will of Roelof lloelofaan. 11N. J. Calandar of Wills". Vol. VI. p. ,33. 



BOND 

John Trimmer and Leonard Neigh'bor Twp. OJf Washington,County of Morris. 

The condition of this obligation is such that if the above 
bond John Tri~.mer adminstrator of all and singular the Goods of "Cathrine" 
Trimmer, otherwise Cathrine Rulefson daughter of Rule£ Rulefson late of 
the Co~ of Morris deceased do make a perfect inventory of the said Cathrine 
Trimmer. 

John Trinmer ) 
Administrator of ) Bondo 

Cathrine Trimmer) 

24 March 1804 

Morris Co. Surrogate's Office File Box 8 - Noa 11. 
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YOUNG (Jung} 

Johannes Jung and his wife Anna were among the emigrants of Queen .Allne' s company 
sent over from London in the seoond emigration~ Their- names are on the list of 
"Palatines in New York 171onQ They were among the early Palatine settlers of 
New Jersey·. 

Johannee Young son of 
b. 
d, 
(~state eettlod Mar, 1738) 

Children• largaritie fUl.d perhapa 
bap. Apr. 4, 17g5 
lat Roformod Church 
Somorville, N. J, 

William Young (perhaps) son ot 
b, Petqr or Philip 
d. 
Will Jan, 7, 1788 
.Am.wei.l, Hun_terdon 
Oo. N • J. 

lllo Anna. dau. or 
and perhaps ------
:Mecheld. 

Peter, m, Elizabeth. Philip, m. Mary. 
b. b. 
d. 
Will Nov. 7, 1785 
Amwell, Hunterdon 
Co, no.mes ohildreu; 
John, Poter, Wm., 
Henry, Jacob, 
Mu.rgarot and Mary, 

do 
Will Oot. 12, 1768 
Hunterdon Co. names 

John, William, 
Philip, Mary and 
Charity. 

mo Amia daue of 
b. 
rn • 
d • 
bur. 

Children~ (named in will) Peter, William, Catherina. 

Peter Young eon ot William a.rid 
b. Anna 
d. Young of 
bur, Amwell, N. J

0 

Will Roxbury t"P• 
Morri1 Co. If, J. 
Jime .L, 1787 

·m. Anna dau. of 
b. 
m. 
d. 
bur. 

Children_• Elizabeth, Elsie, William, Sophia, Hannah, Catherin. 

William. Young aon of ~eter and 
b. June 10, 1755 Anna 
d. Jun& 20, 1841 Young of Ger-

man Valley, N. J. 

m. Margaret M. Schenkel daUo of 
b. Apr. 24, 1759 Henry 
m. Dec. 25, 1781 Schenkel 
d. Apr. 24, 1840 
buro-

Child"• 1111aboth 

Elizabeth Yo\Ulg d~u. 
b. Jan. 6, 1783 

of William and m. John TrilDIJler 3rd. 

m, J1.11. 11, 1806 
d. JI.Ule 19, 1861 
bur. 

Margaret (Schenkel) 
Young of Fox· Hill ( To continue line see p. g3) 
(German Valley, N. J.) 

,aef. Documentary History of New York. (Vol. 111 Pu 339.) 
New Jer,sey Calendar of Wills 1789-1790 p. 263 
Early Germana of New Jersey pp. 576i 577. 
Peter Youne;•a Inv. 1796 Box 7 • Doo. 13 Morristown Coi.irt House. 
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